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SHIPPING RECORD

TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON SHIPMENT TO THE NEXT EXHIBITOR

Please return to: International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York 10019

7 D WE
SHIPPING RECORD for exhibition EDARD SRS

for shipment from AMSTERDAM TEL AVIV

Shipped via EL AL AIRLINES
(name of airline, steamship company or other carrier)

on LY 858 which departed on 122k
(flight number or name of vessel) (date)

and is scheduled to arrive on December 24, 1976

Name of agent handling shipment direct to: Museum Tel Aviv,

- 2 TEL AVIV/Israel
res

Cable Address

AWB 10877694

Waybill or manifest number

January 21, 1977 [

(date _(signnuuru)

Ay e A.C.Ydenberg

il Traffic manager

(institution) (title)
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The Museum of Modern Art EDWARD WESTON

strar
11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel, 956:6100 Cable: Modernart Ann Ristuccia
cire
green

January 12, 1977

Ms. Els le Fever-Barents
Department of Applied Art
Section of Photography
Stedelijk Museum

Paulus Potterstraat 13
Amsterdam, Holland

Dear Ms, le Fever-Barents:

I have waited to write to you until hearing from Tel Aviv that
the EDWARD WESTON exhibition had arrived. Yesterday, we received
a telegram expressing great enthusiasm for the exhibition, so

we are assuming that everything went well.

I have not received any of the publicity materials including

slides, photographs and clippings which I requested earlier and
which you promised to send me when we spoke. Could T remind you

to send these at your earliest convenience? I will also be needing
the Shipping Record and Publicity Report forms. Besides the reaction
of your public, we would also be very interested in having your re-
actions to the exhibition.

According to our agreement, I enclose our official Invoice in the
amount of $4000. covering the rental fee for your showing of the
EDWARD WESTON exhibition at the Stedelijk Museum.

As for participants share in transportation costs: the Tel Aviv
Museum is covering the costs of round-trip air freight Amsterdam-—
Tel Aviv-London. This leaves Amsterdam and London for sharing the
costs of getting the exhibition to Europe and back to New York. I
think the simplest is for the Stedelijk to pay the cost of shipment
to Europe while The Arts Council of Great Britain covers the return
shipment. For your information, I am enclosing a copy of Keating's
bill which we have already paid in the amount of $1,170.99. 1 also
enclose our own Invoice in the same amount which I would appreciate
your re-imbursing directly to the Museum of Modern Art.

With many thanks for your kind assistance and cooperation on this
exhibition, and best wishes for 1977.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

encl.
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Weston File

Penney Ross

December 27, 1976

Transit Insurance Imsterdem to Tel Aviv

As per cable from Stedelijk Museum December 22, 1976, transit insurance

has been noted that Weston exhibition has been shipped to Tel Aviv on December
2h, (Tel Aviv £light LYB58).
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Charge: 7350 - 5257

December 21, 1976

Ms. Els le Fever-Barents
Stedelijk Huseum
Amsterdam (holland)

CSTEN [ s b2 Ot

EDWARD WESTON LERDERS CONFIRM ACREEMENT FOR TEL AVIV SHOWING.

HAVE CABLED TEL AVIV TO CONTACT STEDELIJK DIRECTLY CONCERNING

SHIPMENT. TOR INSURANCE WE WOULD APPRECWATE DATE OF DEPARTURE

AMSTERDAM

REGARDS
VANDERDOES

]

By

-
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Charge: 7350 - 5257
December 10, 1976

Ms. Els le Fever-Barents

Stedelijk Museum

Amsterdam (Holland)

DISCUSSIONS WITH TEL AVIV MUSEUM DIRECTOR HIGHLY POSITIVE

FOR EDWARD WESTON EXHIBITION. PLEASE HOLD CASES READY FOR SHIPMENT
UNTIL DEFINITE CONFIRMATION NEXT WEEK

REGARDS

VANDER DOES
MODERNART




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY MoMA Exhs 1085.2

e i

weEsSTDNJ B MISTERD A

EDWARD WESTON
Alegistrar

Photography

Publication Sales

cire

green

September 29, 1976

Ms. Els le Fever-Barents
Department of Applied Art
Section of Photography
Stedelijk Museum

Paulus Potteratraat 13
Amsterdam, Holland

Dear Ms, le Fever-Barents,
Thank you for your letter of September 24,

As per your request, we are planning to enclose 50 copies of
the Edward Weston, Flame of Recognition, inside the exhibition
boxes. Unfortunately, the catalogues cannot be sent to you on
consignment. Our Publication Sales Department will be sending
you an Invoice with the 40% discount for the 50 copies being
sent to you.

In answer to you question, all photographs im the exuibition
are framed as per the dimensions on the Checklist sent pre-
viously.

Although our shipping agent will be contacting yours with
precise details, I can confirm that the exhibition is leaving
New York on Tuesday, October 5 via KILM,

Please let me know if I can be of further assistamce with your
preparations.

With kind regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der loes
Senior Program Assistant
International Program




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Ll ) SN --gv--‘!f'\!_?“!nz'-:ﬁ;r:\._\-,jwm,!’.ﬁgﬁ R A T P AT T
Gemesntemusar Amstardam - Paulus Pottarsirast 13,
Postbus 5082

Amstardam

SEP 271678,

ey Dl
Stedelijk Musaum: awar: [fe e uy SIGHAUR T
Mussum Fodor GRAKT HEALE Ve N g el i

{Mr. E. L. L. de Wilda) IS A o l

ey 1 A

Telofoon 020-7321.86 ¥ o g
Telegramadros Stemusag Tl o3 b j
- e Y e
/ . =i

‘;
:
i
]
{
!




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

THE MUSEUM oF MunEnu ART IIHTE

*‘E"”’UEST FOR PUBLICAHONS

|

Kindly send 50 °

| ] copfes of the following publicaticns:

paper

= [ e 3 . r -‘}_

Edward ‘Weston: ‘The Flame of Recognition @40 Z discount &

cloth - A %
please deliver catalogues ASAP tp: please send Invoiceico:

To: Santinl Brothers Warehouse . : Ms, Els le Fever-Bacents
Attn. Robert Kobayashi 1Y . Deparitment of Applied ArE
449 West 49th Street kA : 2 Section of Photographys
NYC AR e e R R R Ve Stedelijk Museum -
bl 8 o M o (7 A TS Paulus Potterstrazt 13
For: in conjunction with EDWARD WESTON exh. Amsterdan, Holland

Reguested by f/nﬁm m &149"0

DELIVERED
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File: EDWARD WESTON

Regi
? Szarkowski

circ
green

Ms. Els le Fever-Barents

Department of Applied Art

Section Photography

Stedelijk Museum

Paulus Potterstraat 13

Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Dear Ms. le Fever-Barents:

I am writing to confirm that we do plan to send the EDWARD
WESTON exhibition to Europe.

The final form of the exhibition will depend, however, on the
number of loans Mr. Szarkowski is able to secure. As I
mentioned to you over the telephone, the exhibition will

more likely include circa 175 photos than the 260 works in the
original version.

We have made note of your dates for the Stedelijk Museum, i.e.
October 23 - December 12, 1976.

We will be in touch with you again as scon as a final Checklist
is available.

With best regards,

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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November 2 {le: EDWARD WESTOH
ember 21, 1975 File 5 szarkowski

Registral
cire
green

Mr. E.L.L. de Wilde _i————Tp
Director

Stedelijk Museum

Paulus Potterstraat 13

Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Dear Mr. de Wilde:

I am very sorry I could not write you earlier concerning

the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. I have had to check with various
people about the budget which unfortunately is sometimes a
problem.

As you know, besides yourselves, both the Hayward Gallery and
the Centre Beaubourg have expressed interest in presenting the
exhibition pending the financial arrangements. We can now
definitely establish the rental fee at $4000. for each
participant in the tour based on there being three. Round-
trip air freight transportation to Europe and on the continent
would also be shared among the three participants. For your
information, there are six travelling cases weighing 2,337 lbs.
Based on current rates, our shipping agent estimates that
one-way air freight shipment costs about $2000. As usual,

the exhibition would be fully insured under our regular

Fine Arts Insurance policy.

As you note very rightfully, there must be three participants
for the tour to materialize. I have made note of your
preferred choice of dates i.e. October 15 through November
28, 1976 for the Stedelijk Museum.

The feeling at MoMA is that we cannot approach the lenders to
the exhibition to ask them to extend their loans unless we
can tell them that we have three definite bookings. I am
writing to Malitte Matta at the Musée National d'Art Moderne,
who has written to us about a Paris showing, and I am also
contacting The Arts Council of Great Britain who is arranging
the London showing. As soon as all the responses are in, we
will contact the lenders.
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Mr. E.L.L. de Wilde
November 21, 1975
Page 2,

Under separate cover, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture
monograph on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted

for our Museum showing last spring. It sells for $7.50. If
you would be interested in ordering copies, please contact:

Mr. Michael Hoffman
Aperture

Elm Street
Millerton, New York 12546

Rights for reproducing any part of the text, should also be
cleared with Mr. Hoffman.

Please let us rnow if you need further information. We will
look forward to your decision.

With kind regards.

Sincerely,

' _/f
Ly -

i

Elisabeth van der Does
Administrative Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr

P.S. Sorry to hear about your bad back. I hope you are
feeling better.
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Tichard Fvans
Iibrarian
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Head
Nimitz KHell
United fitetes
Annapolis, laryland

Haval Acaderv

21Lko2

its tour, we sare ready

Dear Mr, Evans:

I 1a8 completed its
0 return your loans to this show.
We plan to relesse your photograpvhs to Novo Alr Freisht on Tuesdayr, May 2,

for delivery to you.

Sincerely,

A. Penney HRess

Cataloper
day 20, 1977
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i EDWARD WESTON
¢ John Szarkowski

Registrar

CITre

The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel, 9566100 Cable: Madernart

July 14, 1976

Mr. Richard Evans

Head Librarian

Nimitz Hall

United States Naval Academy
Annapolis, Maryland 21402

Dear Mr. Evans:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12,

London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of:the
Museum's International Council and we will of course send you
a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?
Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white
copy for your records.

with warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR: 1k
Enclosure
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MAILING |
000000000 oODOD
FROM:

Name :

TYPE of MAIL:

WESTIN/AnAAF

Date: :

2-2)- 75

L MONIQUE  REVDZRT

| Regislrer | 7225]

Dept.: Exi.:

MARFLAND

Ointernational, to:

To be

Cont

SEET———
<=

Pholographs
Value of contents: § jw 29 I

i1 Al
NE &

ElNE

Oair Parcel Post
[JBook Rate

o

R

* INTERNATIONAL ONLY
Printed Matter

[JAir Printed Matter

[Cother:

All sheets will be returned to department of origin.

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

v_/nm. Ne 2}’(14/2_ /

CJINS. N9

I:] Return Receipt

Ly'd
TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ / 2{;‘“

/2%

W BSTON / ANNAPOU

27 Nov 1974

+ of the six
ate changes
1s attached.

eing sent
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UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY

Annapolis, Maryland 21402 wa?TDN/ANN’qPOU 1

THE NIMITZ LIBRARY IN REFLY REFER TO

27 Nov 1974

Dear Mr. Longwell:

I regret to inform you that we have only four of the six
photographs you requested. We have made the appropriate changes
on the enclosed loan agreement and 1ist of photographs attached.

The four photographs that are available are being sent
to you under separate cover.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD A. EVANS
Professor-Librarian
Mr. Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
The Museum of Modern Art
Department of Photography

11 West b3 Street
New York, New York 10019

Encl: (1) Loan agreement
(2) (SC) Photographs by Edward Weston (4)
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November 20, 1974

Mr. Richard Evans, Head Librarian
Nimitz Hall

UeS. Naval Academy

Annapolis, Maryland 21402

Dear Professor Evans:

TON !f A b ol

1 want to thank you for agreeing on the telephone yesterday to loan

an additional six photographs by Edward Weston to our

exhibition of his work. Our loan agreement is included, Please
sign and date the green copy and return it to me in the envelope

included. The white copy is for your records.

If you have the works packed in the way you did the fimet loan, I

am certain they will arrive safely. Please have them
to my attention,

addressed

Thanks again for your substantial help on this project.

Sincerely,

Dennies Longwell
Agesistant Curator
ec: registrar,/”

AS
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October 11, 1974

Mr. Richard Evans, Head librarian
Nimitz Hall

United States Naval Academy
Annapolis, Maryland 21402

Dear Mr. Evans:

augment its holdings of Weston'
American colleétions. Willard Van Dyke,
has etudied the prints in your collection

' peptrait of charis, lake Ediza, 1937,
which appears between pages 48 and 49 of California and Hest, could be
loened to the exhibition, '

L]

We are also asking you to permit your photograph: to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
8how. The tour will be limited to a period from Mey, 1975 through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and the
insuring them while in New York and
our Fine Arts Policy.
the Museum and returning th
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in our
framing shop during the first two weeks of November. I am enclosing our loan
agreement, Please fill in the insurance value (marked with a red arrow) and
return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Eincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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Battimore =
WEzTT&DWy Weston file DBHH

D. Longwell
Ragistrar 7

. April 19, 1976

Miss Diana Schramm
Regiatrar

The Baltimore Museum of Art
Art Museum Drive

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Dear Piana:

While it is still sometiwe bafore the EDWARD WHSTON exhibition closes in
galtimore, I am writing you inm connection with one specific matter con=
cerning the retumm of a photograph to San Francisco directly after the
show closes in. June.

The San Francisco Museur of Modern Art has requested the return of the
Weston photograph, Eamiel in liis Attlc, (74.693) for an exhibitiom they
are opening on ‘L"'__.'-‘_l_i"t‘._ Ve have sgreed to have the photograph returmed
directly from Baltimore a2s soon &1 sossible after the closing on June 13th.
The work can be unframed and returned in its mat, and the frame can be

returned te the Museum of Modern Art with the rest of the shipment.

Please wrap and ship via air Parcel Post or the equivalent,and b411 ell

charges to the Huseus of Modern Art. Prior to shippent it would b

appraciated 1f you vould check the condition|of the photepraph’ and send
shinpine address 1s-

*h
ap

me a report noting damages {f there are sny. The
Francisco Museunm of Modern ATt
rags Avenue at McAllister Streat
sncisco, California 94102
gs Susan King, Registrar

fére" are other logus from the gan Francisco museus in the exhibicion,

however, I think they can be returned to Hew York and returnad from hare,
the above is the only one Ehe ed in a hurry, 1 will send you
shipping information for the e: a show at a later date.

Thanking you for your gsalstence in this matter,

Sincerely,
Marie Trost
Aduministrative

gxhibition Yrogra

cC
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The Museum of Modern Art

To
Ilennis Lon well
From
Fenney Ross - Reristrar . : Tloise Niceiardellil

Date
llovember 1, 107¢
Re
Return of Weston mats end frans

As Tloise asked me to tale care o this while she is awav, %8t TI'd like to
report that the followin @ Lave bee:n returned by air oail:
One frane Lelon-in- bo Jean Fellos~ Diclie Th.Ch
: e ey
One mat belon-in to Lee Witkin i-'-.hlf"._
Two mats belon~in® te the Indiane niv. Art "Magewr T!"".'?I
Th.F2

Seven mats belon-in- to the Art Institute o Chica-o

1'\.;.;:{: __r: § R iy v . b ; o . 7
?'"‘Lu Sieets win be rewrned 1o cepartment of origin., acc. no. 64,53.62,
o - 3 be used in the exhibition
FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY: M from the top and 4"
e men in our frame shop
be lost in the trimming,

PR 275 4,9 orization from you,

) esently mounted docs
i wore than 200 photo-
s mount is clearly an
at in trimming it

the exhibition wish to

[] Return Receipt

TOTAL COST of MAILING: $
r thoughts in thie

Dennis Longwell

Asgistant Curator

ccy Reglstrar”
file
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ﬁ( CEr rn 6 ;rnJ U D ped U 47

a’.Registered insured

Olinternational, to: 7 mA7

(2}

Value of conten_!?f $ 10 ¢

TYPE of POSTAGE -

ﬁﬁrst Class
OAir Mait

INTERNATIONAL ONLY
OPrinted Matter

CJAir Printed Matter
[JOther:

OParcel Post

Oair Parcel Post
[JBook Rate

All sheets will be returned to department of origin.

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

DRG. N0 Q7S D479
CIINS. N9

[] Return Receipt

‘

2
__?-—’-—-"_{’-._'_

73

7z
2~

TOTAL COST of MAILING: $

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator

cej Registrar
file

td

digel ...-”“';.w,ﬂf- s TN

ie pliotograph by
forthcoming retro-

Hr. Van Dyke h.

ork made since the

has worked with every

£ the two on loan from
ACCs NO, “053062.

be used in the exhibition

™ from the top and 4"

e men in our frame shop
be lost in the trimming,

orization from you.

csently mounted does
more tham 200 photo-
s mount is clearly an
at in trimming it

the exhibition wish to

r thoughts in thise




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY MoMA Exhs 1085.2

=X — e il
-

rord JBLomirt CTON

December 18, 1974

Mr. Thomas T, Solley, Director
University of Indiana Art Museum
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Dear Mr., Solley:

I write to request a special favor in regard to che pliotograph by

Edward Weston which you have kindly loaned to our forthcoming retro-
spective, The problem i{s that Mr, Szarkowski and Mr. Van Dyke h.

decided to frame all the prints on silver paper (work made since the

late 1920s) in 14" x 17" frames--a technique that has worked with every
single eilver print in the exhibition except one of the two on loan from
you. This work fs: Cattle skulls in a ring, 1937, acc. no. 6453462,
(15" x 16%). 1In order for this important work to be used in the exhibition
it would be necessary to trim %" from the mount (%" from the top and %"
from the bottom) to bring the mat down to 14", The men in our frame shop
are expert and, fortunately, no information would be lost in the trimming,
Of course, I will not touch this werk without authorizatlon from you.

It is my sincere feeling that the work as it 1¢ presently mounted docs
not represent Weston's vision as it is embodied in wore than 200 photo-
graphs we have assembled for this exhibition. This mount {s clearly an
anomaly, deviating from the norm, and I believe that in trimming it
slightly and in presenting it ee the directors of the exhibition wish to
doy Edward Weston's intention will be truly served,

I would deeply appreciate your letting me know your thoughts in this
pressing matter as soon as poseible.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator

cey Registrar
file
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Art Musenm
Fine Arts Building
Indiana University
Bloomington, Indiana L7LO1

Photography Department
Huseum of Modern Art

11 West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

following items have been shipped to you on __December 9, 1974
via _=ollect CF AirFreight (Waybill #0E7-41747)

The

Two Weston Photographs

They have been received in satisfactory condition.

Comments:

Please sign and return original upon receipt of above objects.

e

;\ Registrar

ture of receiver title
Erd » Rowlison

December 17, 1974

date
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November 4, 1974

Mr. Thomas T. Solley, Director
Indiana University Art Museum
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Dear Mr. Solley:

T have discovered that one of the photographs we requested for
our Edward Weston exhibition was made not by Weston but by

Arnold Newman., It is the third and final item on the attached sheet
which T believe I indicated as "(Boy holding a black dog)¥"

(This work 1s fllustrated in plate 43 of the monograph 's

¢ The Portraits and Other Photographs of Arnold Newman,
: .m' -

T can only guess that the person who photographed your Weston
collection for Mr. Van Dyke included the Newman portrait by mistake.
At eny raete, we will not want to borrow this work. I mm including
a revised loan agreement. Please insert the insurance values and
sign and date the green copy and return it to me in the envelope
provéded. '

T hope thie confusion has caused you no trouble.

Sincerely,
Dennis Longwell

Agsistant Curator
CC: Reglstrar
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October 29, 1974

Mr. Thomas T. Solley, Director
Indiana University Art Museum
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Dear Mr, Solley!

Thenk you for your positive response to my request for a loan of three
photographs by Edward Weston to our fortheoming exhibition. DMr. Van
Dyke is delighted that you will be able to participate in it. I.am
enclosing our loan agreement covering the dates of the exhibition and
the tour, January, 1975 through Jume, 1976, The shipping inetructions
are listed, Please fnsert the insurance values you wish to aseign

on the sheet attached to the green form, Please sign the green form
and return it te me in the envelope provided, The white copy ie for
your files., Thank you for your prompt attention to this matters

On our part, we are delighted to be asked to participate in an
exhibition of the work of Henry Holmes Smith which your museum will
mount in 1976, Would you please write Mr. John Szarkewski, Director
of the Department of Photography, informing him of the exact title
and dates of the exhibition and a list of the works desired? I will
see to it that the material is sent to you in time for preparing the
catalogue.

Thank you again for your kindness to this department of The Museum of
Modern Art.

Sincerely,

Dennie Longwell

Assistant Curater
cc: Registrar
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Octoher 25, 174

Mr. Dennis Longwel]
Assistant Curator

The Museunm of Yfodern Art
11 West 53 Street

New Yorlk, New York 10019

Dear Mr, Longwel] s

Ve have received vour
Weston which Willard van Nvke would like
coming exhibition, We would he very nlea
but would 1ilke to clear up one small diffi
unahle to resolve to date.

llenry Smith who, as you know ad of the Photography NDepart-
ment here at Indian i i i nning an exhibition of
refraction drawings to be held in 1976. Your MUSeUN-owns two early
refraction drawings of circa 1949-1953 which will he Tequired this
Novemher or December for an exhibition which is to he held in 1976,
The reason that they will he needed 50 far in advance is the pre-
raration of ap extensive catalogue, There seems to have heen some
difficulty in the nast regarding the loan of these works to Mr,
Smith,

We would appreciate it very much if in the spirit of reciprocal co-
operation, you would send us the two works for Mr, Smith,

Please send us your loan forms for the three Fdvard Weston works
s0 that we mav arrange to haye them in vour hands hefore mid-
Novemher as yYou request,

Very Cordially vours,

s, .r’t. | \
{ ‘/%j[.q_ '..-’:‘ = /‘ \/{_-‘ L
~—Thomas T, Solley /)

Director

TTS :db

INDIANA UNIVERSITY ART MUSEUM / BLOOMINGTON / INDIANA / 47401
Tel. No. 812—337-5445 / 812—337-4833 / Cable: ARTMUSEUM INDVERS
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October 7, 1974

Mr, Thomas D. Solley, Director
University of Indiana Art Museum
Bloomington, Indiana

L7hol

Dear Mr, Solley:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30,1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy HNewhall was shown here inm 1946
and the Museum is especlally eager to augment its holdings of Weaton's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the three works indicated on the attached
sheet could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Pine Arts Policy. We will also pay for peacking and shipping the works %o
the Museums and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingneses to participate in

this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works inm
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November., When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.
I would appreciate it if inypurrletter you could list the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan sgreements. Alsc, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them
insured.

Please accept ocur thanks for your interest end cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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Museum of Modern Art

To
Dennis Lon well

From
Penney Poss = Teristrar ce: Tloise Ticeiardella
Date
llovember 1, 107C
Re
Peturn of Weston mats end

Ag Tloise asked me to tale care t ; var, T Itd like to
report that the followin: Have L i

Nne frace belon-in~ be Jean Fellor~ Diel ie

One mat belon in; to Lee Wi I

Two rats belonsin- te the Indiene !niv. Art useun
Seven mats belon“in; to the Art Institute of Chica-o
;

tiistdke tor not reading those lorms carefully, and this is wiltat happens when
I get stacks of paper on my desk,

From now on all loans that you recie: e from our department will be sgnd im
1 -
frames and should not be removed unless we are informed ahead of time

Hope that all is well and my best to Grace.

Sincerely,

Miles Barth
Curatorial Asst,

Photography Dept.
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Date:

FROM: .

ACO
Name : Dept.: Bxi

A.Fervwe f Ke s Lccesizzae | 722 o 122800 /CARLE: ART]

TYPE of MAIL:

MDomestic.to: CHyCE ad (-0 %Registefed Olinsured

Olnternational, to:

—_—

TYPE of POSTAGE =

,ﬁﬁrst Class INTERNATIONAL ONLY
i OlPrinted Matter

OParcel Post CJAir Printed Matter

Delivery forms which
CJAir Parcel Post ClOther: signed them and
[IBook Rate s will be returned,
it on the original
1an David and myself
mats. This was my
is what happems avhen

All sheets will be returned to department of origin.

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

tment will he, sen# in
[JREG. N0 ). 75—2‘_ 6/1/ ned ahead of time.
[JINS. N9

[J Return Receipt 2.27
2 /0
TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ .37
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THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICACO

MICHIGAN AVEN UL A1 ADAMS STREF T CHICAG O, 1Lt

03T TELEFHIONE: (312} 442- 2600 /CARLE: ARTY

Sept. 21, 1976

Deunnis Longwell

Asst. Curator
Photography De pt.

The Museum of Modern A r
11 West 53rd Strect

New York . N.Y¥Y. 10010

Dear Dennis 3
Enclosed you will find the two opies of the Receipt of Delive ry lorms which

your registrar has sent to David, and myself. I have signed them and
[ am returning them in good faith that our omginal mats will be returned.

i am sorry for this inconvience . but I did not notice that on the original

loan forms, (from your Museum) that someone other than David and myself
had typed in that the Photos could be taken out of their mats. This was my
mistake for not reading those forms carefully . and this is what happems awhen

I get stacks of paper on my desk.

From now on all loans that you recie. e.from our department will he, send in
frames and should not be removed unless we are informed ahead of time-,

Hope that all is well and my best to Grace.

Sincerely,

)
il
i It

Miles Barth
Curatorial Asst.
Photogra Ph\_.-' De pt.
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SN NETRICTIoNS 2-2- 7 75 ] AICHRE

FROM:=

e Dept ’ 5 ork 10021  (212) 249-4100

TYPE of MAIL:

e
Domestic, to- Qh‘cacfoﬂo To be i LA Reqistered E&
Contents:
Ointernational, to:
o 3.
|_ Value of con 0 Q

TYPE of POSTAGE:
o

— thirtf six photo-
;:'Z:I_NTERNATIONAL ONLY chibition Photonra-:hy
: 1ary 12th to January

Matter »tocraphs on loan
OJAir Printed Matter

CJAir Parcel Post Clother: ed us regarding
led, ca.l920, 2
k Rat i
[JBock Rate to them for inclusion
‘e opens January 27th.
by them in time for

All sheets will be returned to department of origin.

FOR n_wmoom USE ONLY: 49-4100 extension 255
nded for an 1’3dit10na1

t{m‘ N 2 ?SF?/‘Z[ M/ in this matter.

INS. N9
= ‘l/'(w_ymxrs '

[J Return Receipt = I 5
! 25 W7 Armstrong ITI
TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ S 4 i

—— e T L T

11 Hest 53rd strec
NewYork, N.Y. 10019
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Monique:
Please note that in our corrsepondence AM E R[CAN ART

this work is titled, Untitled, nude and plant,

ik, New York 10021  (212) 249-4100
¢a. 1920.

JL Novenmber 13, 1974

{; o
L k"‘ &

I"; . .,\(;_t LI \ ‘\-C
P

e

T e—— e s s AL FAMACUND ot S =L =

Chicago, Tllinois 60603
Dear Mr. Travis:

We would like to extend the loan of thirty six photo-
graphs currently on loan to us for our exhibition Photography
In America fromyyour collection from January 12th to January

9th. Enclosed is a detailed list of photocraphs on loan
for your review.

The Museum of 'lodern Art has contacted us ragarding
shipping the loan of the photograph Untitled, ca,1920, =
platinum print by Edward Weston directly to them for inclusion
in their Weston exhibition which I helieve cpens January 27th.
We agree to have this photograph received by them in time for

their exhibition.

Please notify Anita Duquette, (212)249-4100 extension 25,
if either this loan can or cannot be extended for an additional
we Ek - .L:

We thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerel: ours,

Thomas W~ Armstrong ITI
Director

enclosure P
cc: Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator .
Department of Photography
Museum of Modern Art
1l West 53rd Street
NewYork, N.Y. 10019
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WHITNEY MUSEUM OF AMERICAN ART

945 Madison Avenue at Seventy-Fifth Street New York, New York 10021 (212) 249-4100

Mr. David Travis

Department of Photography

Art Institute of Chicaqo
Michigan Ave. at Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois €0603

Dear Mr. Travis:

We would like to extend the loan of thirty six photo-
graphs currently on loan to us for ouvr exhibition Photography
In America fromyyour collection from January 12th to January

9th. Enclosed is a dotailea list of photociaphs on loan
for your review.

The Museum of 'Modern Art has contacted us regarding
shipping the loan of the photograph Untitled, ca.l1l920,
pPlatinum print by Edward Weston directly to them for inclusion
in their Weston exhibition which I believe opens January 27th.
We agree to have this photograph received by them in time for
their exhibition.

L3

Please notify Anita Duquette, (212)249-4100 extension 25,
if either this loan can or cannot be extended for an additional
week. N

We thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely—~vours,

Thomas zgghrmstronq ITY

Director

enclosure y
cc: Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator ,
Department of Photography
Museum of Modern Art
1) West S53rd Street
NewYork, N.Y. 10019
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October 25, 1974

&. H’.l.. ﬁll'th

Curatorial Asst.

Photography Collection

The Art Institute of Thicagoe
Michigan Avenue at Adame Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Dear Miles:

Thanks so very much for your prompt and detailed reply to my phone
call of earlier this week. I am delighted to know that David is
willing to loan the ten prints by Weston to our upcoming exhibition.
And it was kind of you to research this material for me,

I have enclosed the loan agreement. Please have Bavid £111 in the
insurance values on the attached page and sign the green form (next
to the red arrows), Please return the green form to me in the
envelope provided, The white copy is for your files.

i You will note that I have requested the Untit nude and plant, ca,
1920 which is currently on loan to the Whitney American ﬂ;ﬁ;pnph
show, I called them this afternoon and they said it would be a simple

| matter to release the work to us after the show closes on January 12,
1975, Perhaps you should write them a formal letter of disposition

| authorizing the release of this work, mumber 10 on the 1list, to our
exhibition?

Thanks again for your help and my best wishes to you both,.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Aseistant Curator
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THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO

MICHIGAN AVENUE AT ADAMS STREET/ CHICAGO, ILL

Oct. 23, 1974

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
Dept. of Photography

Dear Dennis,

INOIS 60603/ TELEPHONE: (312} CEntral 6-7080/ CABLE: ARTI

It was nice to speak to you Yesterday and I hope that the information
enclosed is enough to keep you busy for a few minutes. There are

two exceptions on your list; one of the Photos that you sent us

( Two Boots ) in not part of our collection, and the Nude c. 1920

is on loan to The Whitney until Jan. 12, 1975. I think that if

your heart is set on having that image, we will send a letter of
release to The Whitney so that you could pick it up as soon as they
are finished with it. I can tell you that the Photograph of the Nude
is matted into one of our standard sizes ( 14x18" ) and The Whitney
hras it framed to this size.

I am enclosing a xerox copy of the list that you sent us which has
my anotations on it to indicate which-is-which.

1. Shell 1927 6. Riverside County 1938

1959.654

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

Root and Rock 1929
1959.657

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

Nude 1934
1959.686

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
4-5/8x3-5/8"

White Radish 1933
1959.680

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

. Modoc County 1937
1959.725
RX 3032
Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

1959767

RX 3032

Gift of Max McCGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

. Exposition of Dynamic Symmetry
1959.832

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

My Little Gray Home in the West
1959.831

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw

9-1/2x7-1/2"

. 7a.m. Pacific War Time 1945

1959.839

RX 3032

Gift of Max McGraw
9-1/2x7-1/2"

1943

1943
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THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO

MICHIGAN AVENUE AT ADAMS STREET/ CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603/ TELEPHOMNE: (312) CEntral 6-7080/ CABLE: ARTI

Al

Dennis, there are a few markings I should explain. When I have written;
Gift of Max McGraw, that should appear before, Collection of The Art
Institute of Chicago, on the wall label. We always like to give credit
to our patrons as I am sure you do. The size indication is that of

the print and not of the board it is mounted to, (they will be matted

into 14x18" mats). If you should have any questions about the arrangments
for shipping, please do not hesitate to call me.

Regards and Sincerly,

£
Ul
Miles Barth

Curatorial Asst.
Photography Collection

o PRGN T 1T A T IR € TR T
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MAILING INSTRUCTIONS

o fefefaf=l=l=Nalslofefalala
FROM:

l_:&mz_&zvom

TYPE of MAIL-=

AL BU QUERYUE /"“;\
Domestic, to: To be ‘ﬂll?{egislered
N 5 M . Contents: ﬂ

Ointernational, to:
| Photoaraphs
Value of contents: § '50- (.1}

> January 27 through
Printed Matter * the photographer's
DAir Printed Matter ghown here in 1946

- 4 ton' k
CJAir Parcel Post Cother: lfs :112:; 3-‘: ge'
[JBook Rate in your collection
lew Mexico, 1941 could

iY hl j A i INTERNATIONAL ONLY hibition will be
J si

All sheets will be returned to department of origin. ph to travel on tour

= — - ating with us for the
FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY : 175 through June, 1976.

framing the work and

all to wall" under

ffﬁ o 27I7/</l2-— shipping the work to

preparing the loan
[JINS. N©

s to participate in
. eceive the work in
[] Return Receipt I am enclosing our
ked with a red arrow)

TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ /24

L? cooperation in this
i

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

ce: Reglstrar
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October 18, 1974

Mr. Arthur Cinander

First National Bank of Albugquerque
P.0. Box 1305

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87103

Dear My. Cinander:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
Maxch 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nency Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distingulshed American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the work, Las Truches, New Mexico, 1941 could
be loandd to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photograph to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
ghow. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1575 through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibllity for matting and framlng the work and
insuring it while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the work to
the Museum and returning it to you. Any other fees for preparing the loan
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the work in
our framing shop during the first two weekssin November. I am enclosing our
loan agreement. Please fill in the insurance value (marked with a red arrow)
and return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation im this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
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EDWARD WESTIN /2LEVELAND, DHID
CLENELAND MUSBUMOF
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The Museum of Modern Art

Mr. Edward Henning

Richard I.. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Mr. Henning:

I wanted to write this separate, brief note to cover the enclosed more
detailed letter about our forthcoming EDWARD WESTON exhibition since we
discussed it on the phone on the 8th.

Although it is not mentioned in the offering letter, we feel that "the
uniquely American character of Weston's sensibility and his subject matter
make this exhibition of special significance for the Bicentennial period."
I thought you might want to take this into consideration in thinking about
the possibility of joining us in the tour,

Another point not mentioned in the enclosed letter is that we have hopes of
securing additional funding which may make it possible for us to provide
some films on Weston and other supplementary materials as a part of the
rental package. Since I know you have a very active Education Program (we
were very impressed with the supplementary programs you planned in con-
junetion with our Afriecan show) I thought this might be of special interest
to you.

We expect to schedule only 3 or 4 showings after our own so 1 hope you may
be able to get back to me fairly soon if you think Cleveland is interested
in participating.

with best regards,

— —

_'\ﬁa(&’\ Mtx/ vtﬁd:\u\_,/
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cc: JS/DL, W,Van Dyke
MF, Registrar
WESTON-ofifers

August 13, 1974

Mr. Edward B. Henning
Curator of Modern Art

The Cleveland Museum of Art
11150 EBast Boulevard
Cleveland, Ohio 44106

Dear Mr. Hennings

The Museum of Modern Art is presently planning a major retrospective exhibition
of the work of EDWARD WESTON, whic' will be presented in New York from January
27 tirough March 30, 1975. As it will be the first eritical review of the pho=
tographer's work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here
in 1946, the Museum is especially eager to make the show available to a small
group of other institutions in the United States following its New York s)owing.

The exhibition, which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
from the Museum's own Weston holdings, and will also draw on a number of other
important public and private collections. It is anticipated that virtually all of
the prints to be included will have been made by the photographer himself or die-
rectly under his supervision,

Willard Van Dyke, an intimate friend of Weston's from 1929 onwards and until
recently director of the Department of Film of the Museum, has agreed to serve
as Guest Director of the exhibition, A distinguished photographer himself before
turning to film, Mr. Van Dyke brings a profound and precise sensibility to the
work and the intentions of his friend and mentor, His love and understanding of
Weston and his work is documented in his film, %{. which he did on
Weston in 1947, and which remains one of the best ng with the art of

photography.

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following com-
pletion of our loan arrangements. In the meantime, I can advise you that we
expect to install the show in our Garden Wing Gallery which has a total of 5,300
square feet of space. We do not yet have an accurate figure on the ru

footage of wall space which would be required for the exhibition but a preli-
minary estimate from John Szarkowski, who will be installing the show here,
indicates it will be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhibition will be available for showings of approximately six weeks duration
beginning in May, 1975 and running through June, 1976. Based on projected costs
and the fact that the tour will be limited to 3 or 4 additional showings, we
are charging a rental fee of $4,000. plus pro-rated transport costs. We will not
be in a position to estimate transport costs until the tour has begun to take

shape.
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Mr. Bdward B. Henning August 13, 1974

Bacause of the excellent publications on Weston already available, the Museum
is not planning to do a

new one in conjunction with the exhibition. It is
hoped, however, that it may be possible to have the popularly priced 1971
Aperture monograph on Weston by Nancy Newhall reprinted and, if this works out,
copies would be made available to exhibiting institutions at a substantial dis-
count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time

@8 negotiations are currently underway with Aperture,

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful for am
early response and would appreciate it if you could provide a preliminary idea
of what showing periods might be accommodated in your schedule,

Sincerely,
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WESTOIN /CORE

October 10, 197L

Mr. Van Deren Coke

412 Las Lomas Road, N.E.
Albuguerque, New Mexico
87106

Dear Wan:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be

d Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critieal review of the photographer’s
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1546
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American eollections, wWillard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the work, Las Iruches, New Mexico, 1941 could
be loaned to the exhibition.

1975 through June, 1976,
we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the work and
insuring it while in New York and throoghbut. the tour "wall to wall" under
our PFine Arts Policy, We will also pay for packing and shipping the work to
the Museum and returning it to you. Any other fees for meparing the loan
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the work in
our framing shop during the first two weeks in November. I am enclosing our
loan agreement. Pleaee fill in the insurance value (marked with a red arrow)
and return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
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Mr. Thomae Maythan

Richard .. Talmer

August 12, 1974

EDVARD WRESTON

Dear Mr. Maytham:

I am enclosing a letter which provides more Jdetailed information regexding
the ETUARD WRSTON exhibition vhich we will be showing here early next year
and subsequently touring in the U.5. and possibly Canada., I wanted to
write this separate, brief note to acknowvledge our previocus di-cussions of
tha exhibition = both vhen you were in New York in June and on the phone

on August 7- to confirm my understanding that you are sericusly interested
in considering the chow for | enver. Since we will be able to schedule only
3 or 4 showinga, T would be most appreclative if you could get back to me
by the end of the month or in early September to confim your deeinfon about
the show finally.

Although we decided not to memtion it in the offering letter, I wanted to
polat cut that "the emiquely American character of Veston's sensibility
and his subject matter makes this exhibiticn of rpecial significance for
the Bicentemnial period."

Hegarde,

\'\ L &\ # \

Fal

CoOLL

LOYT A}
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ce: JS/DL, W.Van Dyke,
',4@
EDWARD WESTON-offers

WESTON, which will be presented in New York from Janfiuary
ough Mawvch 30, 1975. As it will be the first critical review of the pho-
's work since the exhibition directed by Noncy Newhall was shown
the Museun is especlally eager to mske the show availsble to a small
other institutions in the United States folloving its New York showing.

which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will

& o'm Weston holdings, and will also drav on & number
ic and private collections. It is aaticipated thsat virtua
be included will have been made by the photographer himself
i: supervision.

te friend of Westen's from 1929 omwerds and until
Department of Pilm of the Museum, has agreed to
exhibition. A distinguished photographer himself before
nyhbrlm-prdu-lndpmiun-mntyhh
his friend gnd mentor. mlmu-lﬂmui‘d
umented in his f£ilm, which he did om
remains ong of the best with the art of

A checklist of the exhibition will be avsilable later in the year following com~
pletion of our loan arrangements. In the mesntime, I can advise you that we
expect to install the in our Gardea Wing Gallery which has & total of $,300
© not yeot have an accurate figure on the
would be required for the exhibition but & preli-
minary estimste from John Ssarkowski, who will be instelling the show here,
cinicy of 450 feet.

wi
available for shovings of approximstely six veeks duration
beginmning in May, 1975 and runaning through June, 1976. Besed om projected costs
and the fact thet the tour will be limited ma«&mtumw,u
are charging & rental fee of §4,000. plus pro-rated tramsport costs. We will mot
be in & position to estimate tramspert costs until the tour has begun to teke

shape.
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Because of the excellent publications on Weston already availsble, the Museum
is mot plamning to do a mew cne in comjunction with the exhibitiom. It is
hoped, hovever, that it may be possible to have the popularly priced 1971
Aperture monograph on Westen by Nen-y Newhall reprinted and, Lf this works out,
copies would be made svailable to exhibiting institutioms at a substantial dis-
count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time

48 megotistions ave currently underway with Aperture.

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful for am
early response snd would appreciate it i{f you could provide a preliminary idea
of vhat shoving periods might be accommedated inm your schedule.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Palmer
Coordimator of Exhibicions
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The Museum of Modern: Art

To
Dennis lon well
From
; : Tloise Tieeiardelli
Fenney TFoss - Reristrar ce: Hlois

Date
llovember 1, 107¢
Re
Peturn of Weston mats snd frane

= o gl 3 t "
As Iloise asked me to take care o° this while she is ay Fxdt T'd lite to
report that the follewin: have been returned by air oo

— - =Y L
One frame lLelon-in~ bo Jean Fellor- Diclie 1*'.\‘-1
One mat belon:in; to Lee Witkin Th.2n2

; 1 Toard . = Fies v, = ]: -(-,Q'?
Two mats beloncin: to the Indiane !Iniv. Art 'useunm Ih.r’:‘-’l’
Th,. 62

e

Seven mats belon-ini- to the Art Instlitute of Chica o

{ ;b

b

| ORs. N0 27352 S22
' CJINS. N9
|

[] Return Receipt gfgg
9./@

TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ W._

B

RETF TSRO TR S ATV IR S LT AT
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MAILING INSTRUCTIONS "

0000000000000 g ”’0/" *’/'/C

FROM: Art
Name : -

= . Dept.: Ext.:

A Fernnie v o< S “

ViR P 2 72 2 ,_/ sdernart

TYPE of MAIL:
_T,_________———————-_____
ﬁgDomestic.to: (Dscrere )

CAmpEe VALCeS ¢ /e i~

rd
KlRegistered  [Jinsured

ternati : / '
Ointernational, to A = Ny~

Value of contents: § 104

TYPE of POSTAGE -

ﬁﬁrst Class

INTERNATIONAL
O Air Mail OPrinted Matter

CParcel Post OAir Printed Matter

a telephone conversation
OAir Parcel Post [Cother:

our upcoming exhibition
our photographs travel
DJBook Rate 76. Therefore I have
Please sign the green
to me in the envelope
All sheets will be returned to department of origin,

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

ORE. Ne 2 752 S22

[JINS. N9

[J Return Receipt 3.3%
94 d &)

T8

TOTAL COST of MAILING: $

e

TS A TS A DAPIVER (A1 TR 0 TR o AT (T
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956 6100 Cable: Modernart

Department of Photography

October 25, 1974

Mrs. Jean Kellogg Dickie
P.0. Box 24
Carmel Valley, California 93924

Dear Mrs. Dickie:

According to Willard Van Dyke you have agreed in a telephone conversation
to loan four of your Edward Weston photographs to our upcoming exhibition
of his work. You have also agreed to let these four photographs travel
on the exhibition tour which will end in June, 1976. Therefore I have
included our loan agreement for your signature. Please sign the green
copy (place marked by a red arrow) and return it to me in the envelope
provided. The white copy is for your files.

cerew‘?ﬂ-ﬁu»&_
Dannis Longwell
Assistant Curator

TP RN T A AT LR R O T TR
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F.0. Box 25
Carmel Valley, Ca. ©202L
October 14, 1074

Mr. Willard Van Dyke

Director, Edward weston Exhibition
Department of Rhptogranhy

Museum Uf Modern #rt, N.V. 16019

Dear Willard:

A letter from the Museum dated October L, without
signature, and enclosing a snapshot list of 7 photosravhs
requested loan for the Ldward Weston Exhibition, has gone
unanswered. Two of the photographs are not in my collection.
In any case, of the five others , I am sending vou three small
nudes.. I hope vou do not mind my not sending the other two
framed ones. They have considerable sentimental value here
because of their subject matter,

The general terms of the loan seem quite fair.
wever I should peefer not to have my prints sent on Tolits
biit returned to me after the closing of the New York show,
I should like each print insured for $500.- and credited on
the wall as a loan from Jean hellogg Dickie. Since there is,
in this instance, no need for detailed shipping instructions,
lease do not bother to refund the postage on this shipment.
E think Mr. Longwell's secretary should see that he siens his
letters: and that the lists of prints are correctlv attrébuted
to their owners..In that case I should not have troubled vou
with a letter.

The prints are as follows:
# 110 Nude 1/50 1933
# 159 Nude 1/50 1934
# 190 Nude 1/50 1034
(ﬁ@“‘%;“ll* 7‘“4;§ﬁ£‘ &&«4’(§¢mun7~n4 /;:éhna Tletea )
May I tell vou that James had a serious repeat
of his illness this past summer, and we have been much occubpied.
Fortunately, he is now allright and picking un strencth again,
We hope the exhihition will be a preat success
from every point of view, and send our warm wishes to vou

and Barbara.

Very sincerely,

/
< et

ey , i S Vbl o=y Dy T
wroilee Voo wwet T -
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WESTON/ PICKIE

October 4, 1974

Mrs. James Dickie

Story Road

Carmel Valley, California
93924

Dear Mrs. Dickie:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum i8 especially eager to augmeént its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the seven works indicated on the attached
sheet could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show,. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usualy we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us. "

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participma in
thie exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in our
framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you I
will send you formal loan egreements with detailed shipping information. I
would appreciate it if in yourliletter you could list the correct title and date
of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should like to
know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regardas.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
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AMON
CARTER MUSFUM

The Museum of Modern Art
Department of Photographt
11 West 53 Street

New York City, 10019

Attn: Mr, Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator

—

EDNARD westonl/ Ex#. (7. el

STATEMENT

REM INDER

#184

Date Description

9/29/77 Loan - Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer:

November 4, 1974 - August 23, 1976,

Insurance premium
Crating charges )

/‘s i f ~ / -
: > W v ?
A e % CEGL ClpeE [(/ (N f;f"

S — I‘/' ?‘ v w7 -
» [t

. F o
by e P R A

)
Adrec? h Ap

T wWR lofitf77

=

Post Office Box 2365, 3501 Camp Bowie Boulevard, Fort Worth, Texas 76101 Telephona B17 738 1933

Amount

Total value $750.00
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STATEMENT

Amon Carter Museum of Western Art

P. 0. BOX 2365, A30L cCAMP BOWIE BOULEVARD,

August 26, 1976

FOHT WORTH, TEXAS 746101 {817) 738-1933

The Museum of Modern Art

Department of Photographt

11 West 53 Street

New York City, 10019

Attn: Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator

DESCRIPTION

8/26/76

Loan - Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer:
November 4, 1974 - August 23, 1976. Total value $750.00

Insurance premium
Crating charges

& i

L .. N RN BT

——
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aEn1 CAMP BOW.E BOULEVARD, P. O BON

December 18, 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator
The Museum of Modern Art

Department of Photography

Il West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell:

You have my permission to trim |/8" from the right side and 1/8"
from the left side of the mount of Edward Weston, Back Lot, Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, Hollywood , 1939. This is perfectly all right

as long as none of Edward Weston's notations are lost.

T

Please leave the silver paper with the photograph when you return
it. | am interested to see how you are presenting the exhibition.

Best wishes for a most successful presentation.

Sincerely yours,

. -, ,,'“/ f/ -
; Z( Lo U7 e L
(Mrs.) ABZriorie As Morey 4

Curator of Photographic Collections

. Y e TR ISR T

MAM:egs
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December 10, 1974

¥rse Marjorde Morey

Lurator of Photography

dweon Carter Museum of Western Art
+ 3301 Camp Bowle Boulevard

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

Dear Mrs. Morey:

1 write to request a special favor in regard te the photograph by

Edwerd Weston which you have kindly losned to our forthcoming retro-
spective. The problem is that Mr. Szarkowski and Mr, Ven Dyke have
decide? to frame all the prints on silver paper in 14" x 17" frames--

a technique that has worked with every single silver print in the exhibition
except the one on loan from you. This work is: Back lot, Hnm-Ool_t_im—
Me Holl s 1939 (17" x 14%). 1In order for this work to used in
the exhibition {t would be necessary to trim % from the mount ( 1/8" frem
the left and the right side) to bring the mat down to 14", The men in our
frame shop are expert and, fortunately, no information would be lost in
the trimming. Of course, I will not touch this work without euthorization
from you.

It is my sincere feeling that the work as it is presently mounted does
not represent Weston's vision as it is embodied in more than 200 photo-
graphs we have assembled for this exhibition. This mount is clearly

an anomaly, deviating from the norm, and I believe that in trimming it
slightly and in presenting it as the directors of the exhibition wish to
do, Edward Weston's intention will be truly served.

Please let me know your thoughts in this matter at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,
Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator
cet Registrar
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November 8, 1974

Ms. Linda Austin, Aseistant Registrar
Amon Carter Museum of Western Art
P.0. Box 2365

3501 Camp Bowie Poulevard,

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

Dear Ms. Austin:

Thanks for our letter of November 5th informing me of the arrival
of the Edward Westen photograph which we asked to borrow for our
forthcoming WESTON exhibition. The work arrived yesterday afternoon
in perfect condition and I hasten to send you our grateful thanks
for your cooperation in this project. '

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
cec! Registrar

oA S o e T TR T e R T
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Amon Carter Museum of Wesiern Art

¥ 0. Box asep, 3501 CAMP Bowrk BOULEVARD, yomr womrTh, TEXAS 70101 (017) 7.36-1080

November 5, 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwel |
Assistant Curator

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell:
Yesterday we forwarded the Edward Weston photograph "Back Lof. -
fo you via registered air mail . You should be receiving it within

the next few days,

When the photo has been received and checked, please send me q
receipt or some sort of note fo let me know that it arrived safely,

We wish you the best of luck with your exhibition. Please let us
know if we can be of further assistance ,

L LT =k

Sincerely yours,
(=2 v T ey g
A et Bralen

Linda Austin
Assistant Registrar
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October 10, 1974

Mrs. Marjorie Morey

Curator of Photography

Amon Carter Museum of Western Art
3501 Camp Bowie Boulevard

Fort Worth, Texas 76101

Dear Mrs. Morey:

As T think you know,
Weston, whic

e exhibition,
and would be grateful to you if the work,
exhibition.

We are also aski
to three or four

our Fine Arts Policy. We will also
the Museun and returning it to you.
will be paid by us,.

ied the prints in
MM, 1939 eould be loanéd to the

pay for packing and
Any other fees

Willard van Dyke,
your eollectinn

under
shipping the work to
Tor preparing the loan

I would appreciate learning of Yyour willingness to participate in

this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope
first two weeks of November.
Please fill in the insurance value (marked with a red arrow)

our framing shop during the
loan agreement,

to receive the work in

I am enclosing our

and return the green copy to me in the envelope included,

exhibition.

ce: Registrar

Please accept our thanks for your interest and ¢ooperation in thig
I send you my best personal ragards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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WESTON file

MASSON file
October 1, 1974

Mr, Richard L, Palmer
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019
Dear Richard:

A fast note to say thank you for your letter of September 12. I will
see Bill Agee this weekend and we can discuss exhibition dates to
make a more efficient tour for you.

Please keep us in mind for the Masson exhibition for 1976,

ichard Koshalek
Director

RK/cw

1309 Montgomery Fort Worth, Texas 76107 (817) 738-9215
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participeting in the tour, I would be grateful for
it 1f you could provide a preliminary
might be accommodated im your schedule,
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cc: John Szarkowski

Registrar

The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, 11.Y. 10019 Tel. $56-6100 Cable: Modernart

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

July 14, 1976

Mrs. Elsa Friedman
372 Central Park West, Apt. 2D
New York, New York 10025

Dear Mrs. Friedman:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston print for the
European showings of the EUWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?

Please sign and return the green copy to us, keeping the white

copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Walde Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR: 1k
Enclosure
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November 22, 1974

Mrs. Elsa Friedman
372 Central Park West
Apt. 2D

Hew York, N.Y. 10025

Dear Mre. Friedmang

Willard Van Dyke has decided that the two Weston photographs you own
will be welcome additions to the exhibition he is directing on Weston's
work, It ie extremely kind of you to make this loan to the exhibition
and the tour and we are grateful to you,

Attached is our loan agreement. Please insert the insurance values
and sign/date the green copy and return it to me in the envelope provided.
Thanks again for your patticipation in this exhibition,

Sincerely,
Dennis Longwell

Aseistant Curator
ec: Registrar
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Carmel, Califeornia
July 14, 1975

Ms. Monique Beudert
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, N.Y, 10019

Dear Ms, Beudert:

Thank you very much for taking the time to explain the

Receipt of Delivery, When we do something of this nature
only once in a lifetime some of the required formalities
do seem a little obscure. Thanks to you I now understand

completely.
It just so happened that your letter arrived on the very
same day that the final payment from the University of

Arizona arrived., So everything has been completed and
I enclose the signed copy of the Receipt of Delivery,

Thank you for your patience.

Yours truly,

DAVID C. HAGEMEYE
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Weston / Hagameypv

July 11,1975

Mr. David C. Hagemeyer
24960 Hatton Road
Carmel, California 23921

Dear Mr. Hagemeyer

The Receipt of Delivery which we issued to you was sent to indicate
that there had been a change in the ownership of the seven Edward
Weston prints which you had loaned to our EDWARD WESTON Exhibi-
tion. These photographs are still included in the exhibition and will
be returned to The Center for Creative Photography in Tucson when
the tour has ended.

Your signature on this Receipt will be an acknowled gement of this
change of ownership. We had understood from your letter of June

4 to Mr. Szarkowski that this transaction was complete, but if you
would prefer to wait until the end of the month to sign and return the
receipt, please do do.

Sincerely, N
(VOn e Beudst

Monique Beudert
Cataloguer
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Carmel, Califormia
July 6, 1975

Mr, Eric B, Rowlison
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street

New York, N,Y, 10019

Dear Mr. Rowlison:

Yesterday I received the copy of the Receipt of Delivery
which requests my acknowledgment of delivery of the seven
Edward Weston photographic prints which we loaned to The
Museum of Modern Art prior to their purchase by the Center
for Creative Photography, University of Arizona.

I ask your indulgence to explain what this request means,
As you probably know, the bulk of this collection is now
at the Center for Creative Photography, The seven prints
you ' borrowed comprise the remainder. T still retain title
to the collection pending a final payment due this month.

If, as T suspect, the seven prints have been returned to
Tucson, it would seem proper for the Center to acknowledge
their return., If my signature is required I would think
the Center should advise me of their safe return,

Yours truly,

DAVID C, HAG YE
24960 Hatton Road
Carmel, CA, 93921
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WESTHY /TrRAN HAGEMevER
7 Cplechon?

October T, 1974

The Johan Hagemeyer Collection
¢/o Mr. Neil Weston

Route 1, Box 233

Carmel, California 93921

Dear Mr. Weston:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be

Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished Americen collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the seven works indicated on the attached
sheet could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel om tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show, The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and freming the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum: md'i.w_:uturnins them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.

I would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
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THE MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, HOUSTON

WILLIAM C, AGEE, DIRECTOR

cc: JS/DL, Registrar
WESTON

September 30, 1974

Mr, Richard I, Palmer
Coordinator of FExhibitions
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Dick:

I am writing to confirm formelly that we wish to
take the Edward Weston show that the Modern i1s
organizing, I cannot say exactly what time would
be best, but I will talk with you later about this,
In the meantime, please count us in on the Weston
tour,

With all best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

William C. Agee

Director

WCA:cjm

0! MESONNET P O BOX SR3S HOUSTON, TENAS TTOOS
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Mr. William Agee

Richard L. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Bill:

L am enclosing our formal offering letter which provides more details about
the EDWARD WESTON exhibition which will be shown here early next year and
toured in the U.S. and possibly Canada. I wanted to write this separate,
brief note to acknowledge our earlier telephone conversation on this subject
(we spoke on July 26 about this and the CARQ show) since you said you were
quite sure you would want to consider the exhibition for Houston.

It would seem to be an especially appropriate show to launch the more ambitious
photographic program you want to start in Houston. Although we did not mention
it specifically in the offering letter, you might find it useful to point out
in discussing the show with your staff that "the uniquely American character

of Weston's sensibility and his subject matter makes this exhibition of special
significance for the Bicentennial period."

Our plans in this regard are not yet sufficiently developed to permit me to
give you more than these few brief words, but we are hoping to secure additional
funds which will make it possible to provide some Weston Films and other
supplementary material as a part of the Weston pdckage.

Best regards to you and Elita and I look forward to seeing you both here in the
not too distant future,

P.5 It would be a good idea if you could get back to me on this fairly soon
as we expect to be able to schedule only 3 or 4 showings and I think our
announcement of the show will elicit quite a bit of interest!
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cc: JS/DL, W.Van Dyke
MF, Registrar
WESTON-offers

August 13, 1974

Director

Houston Museum of Fine Arts
1001 Bissonnet

Houston, Texas 77005

Dear Bill:

The Museum of Modern Art is presently planning a major retrospective exhibition
of the work of EDWARD WESTON, which will be presented in New York from January
27 through March 30, 1975. As it will ba the first critical review of the pho=
tographer's work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here
in 1946, the Museum is especially eager to make the show available to a small
group of other institutions in the United States follewing its New York showing.

The exhibition, which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
from the Museum's own Weston holdings, and will also draw on a mmber of other
important public and private collections. It is anticipated that virtually all of
the prints to be included will have been made by the photographer himself or di-
rectly under his supervision.

Willard Van Dyke, an intimate friend of Weston's from 1929 onwards and until
recently director of the Department of Film of the Museum, has agreed to serve
as Guest Director of the exhibition. A distinguished photographer himself before
turning to film, Mr. Van Dyke brings a profound and precise sensibility to the
work and the intentions of his friend and mentor. His love and understanding of
mmmmmudocmmmwﬂu.%mwhduu
Weston in 1947, and which remains one of the best with the art of

photography.

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following come
pletion of our loan arrangements. In the meantime, I can advise you that we
expect to install the show in our Garden Wing Gallery which has a total of 5,300
sqasre feet of space. We do not yet have an accurate figure on the

footage of wall space which would be required for the exhibition but a preli-
minary estimate from John Szarkowski, who will be installing the show here,
indicates it will be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhibition will be available for showings of approximately six weeks duratiom
beginning in May, 1975 and running through June, 1976. Based on projected costs
and the fact that the tour will be limited to 3 or 4 additional showings, we

are charging a rental fee of $4,000. plus pro-rated tramsport costs. We will not
be in a position to estimate transport costs until the tour has begun to take

shape.
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Mr. William Agee August 13, 1974

Because of the excellent publications on Weston already available, the Museum
is mot planning to do @ new ome in conjunction with the exhibitiom. It is
hoped, however, that it mey be possible to have the popularly priced 1971
mwmmmwumymuupunmm. if this works out,
copies would be made available to exhibiting institutions at a substantial dis-

count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time
@s negotiations are currently underway with Aperture.

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful for an
early response and would appreciate it if you could provide a preliminary idea
of what showing periods might be accommodated in your schedule.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Palmer
Coordinator of Exhibitions
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WIESTON [ KRIHT

October 4, 1974

Mrs. Arthur Knight ~
¢/o Mre. Dody Weston Thompson
10520 Blythe Avenue
Loe Angeles, California 90064

Dear Mrs. Enight:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
ward We which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nanocy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially emger to augment its holdings of Weston's work
with loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the printe in your collection
and would be grateful %o you if the portrait of Weston on the attached sheet
could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also msking you to permit your photograph to travel on tour
to three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the
show. The tour will be limited to & period from May, 1975, through June; 1976,
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting snd framing the work and
insuring it while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the work to
the Museum and returning it to you. Any other fees for preparing the loan
will be paid by us. _

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the work in our
framing shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you I
will send you a formal loan agreement with detailed shipping information. I
would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
date of the work we are requesting for the loan agreement. Also, I should like
to know how the work should be credited and for how much you want it insured,

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation im this
exhibition., I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
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J. Szarkowski

R€gistrar

LEE FRIEDLANDER
Z—EDWARD WESTON

cire

green

September 21, 1976

tirs. Hosellina Burri Blschof
Kunsthaus Zurich

Helmplate 1

8001 Zurieh, Switzerland

Dear Rosellina Burri Bisciof,

I was so pleased to speak with vou again today and to hear
that everytining is foing smoothly with tie LEZ FRIZUDLANDER
exnibitioen. z

We look forward to receiving your forms and reports and would
be especially grateful for your sanding 35mm. color slides
showing visitore to your installation, in time for our annual
International Council meeting next month.

Loncerning our discusslion on the EUWARD WESTON exhibition, we
appreclate your reviewing the possibilities for Zurieh and very

much Lope that a showing can materialize during January/Pebruary
1977. 1 can understand tie aituation with Koudelka and certalaly
concerning the funding problem too., 3Hut, I hops we can get around
both. We, too, will contact our Council member ime, Monique Barbier
to see if she can assist on our behalf,

For your information, I enclose fiaal coples of the exhibition
Checklist and Roxlist.

We hope arrangements can work out for the WESTON and would bhe
delighted if vou could arrange to come here vourself in the

meantime.
With kind regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der loes
Senior Program Assistant
Internactional Program

cnclosure
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WILLIAM H. LANE FOUNDATION
LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453

November T7,1974

Yuseum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street
New York, New York 10019
Att: Dennls Longwell, Assistant Curstor

Gentlemen:

Per your request of October 29 and pursuant to verbal
arrangement with Willerd Van Dyke we enclose our losn form
for the three photographie prints by Edward Weston.

To the extant that we have rights therein we authorize
reproduction for catalog and publicity purposes.

Please note that the lender is per thls letterhead and
correct your records accordingly.

As of this writing loan is made to 3/30/75 only. Upon
recelving further information from you as to poseible subsecuent
exhlbits we shall be better able to consider an extension.

Please execute and return the white copy of the enclosed.

As ye§ we heve not heard from your shipper and for the
next ten days the writer will be traveling and unavailable.

Prints may be overmatted snd framed under direction of
YMr. Van Dyke. No crooping of metetis permissable nor mey

any ettachment be made to them. The mount 1s to be recognized
as an integral part of the print snd damage thereto will not

be zceepted.
Sincerely, / )
nece 10}& Q/{
£ 7/ -
A%
Willidm" H. Lane M




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

BORROWER'S COPY
WILLIAM H. LANE FOUNDATION

LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453
Date_Novamber 7, 19T4

LOAN AGREEMENT

BORROWER UBol

Artist Title Description

Award lieeton ntitled (nude-! pude le) ina Priy
‘ ('"t"
[

- - .
-

. 18 x 164 )

Flayer Plsno, Burned’

Flantatlon House ﬂ.b.*) Fine Print;en.
(mtd.16§ x

Rooke, Point Lobos

1948 ‘Ane Print; es. 8 x 10;

|| (mtd. 133 x 16)
|

Total ‘ §3,6C

1/27/75 = 3/320/7%

i ts herein described are not for sale and are loaned with the understanding

:::I :::gm‘::ﬂo!‘;i:: the borrower hereby undertakes full responsibility for it or them from wall to
wall and agrees to provide insurance therefore. The responsibility of the borrower hereunder
shall not be minimized or excused in the event of the borrower's failure inability or neglect to
btain insurance as aforesaid. Unless otherwise agreed all expenses inc }ldmg handling, crating
:nd shipping charges will be paid by the borrower. Reproduction copying and photographing
of the ogisc! or objects is expressly prohibited unless speﬁ[icqﬂv authorized by a separate

instrument in writing.

Agreed by &V : — & —Date_ November 20, 1374

o

Authorized slgnélure__E:eiﬁfB'.‘_ Rowlison Title_Registrar




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

\Lhe Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

1 -

MGMNYLIT WSB LA Ry - ~as EY £ s
;-;glgg::g:?ggg 12/02/74 western uniH Mallgl’am H A

. * b

1 2129566100 MGM TOMT NEW YORK .t £ i

z!' lool' N' I! 01 OlltP .T

MUSEUM OF MODERN ART AYTTN MONIQUE BEUDERYT REGISTRAR
11 WEST 53 87

NEW YORK NY 10019

THIS MAILGRAM IS A CONFIRMATION COPY OF THE FOLLOWING MESSAGED

2129566100 TDMT NEW YORK NY 41 {2=02 0316P ESY
FON 6175826049
WILLIAM W LANE FOUNDATION, AND MAIL
LEOMINSTER MA
THREE PHOTOGRAPHS URGENTLY NEEDED FOR WESTON EXHIBITION, PLEASE
CONTACT IMMEDIATELY OUR AGENT Fohy MULCAMEY AND SONS 154 SUMMER
STREET ARLINGTON PHONE BT766420 TO ARRANGE COLLECTION OF YOUR
LOANE TO EXHIBITION, PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE Y0 UB BY RETURN COLLECY
REPLY, THANK YOU

REGISTRAR MODERN ART

15116 EST
MGMNY1T HSB
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WESTN. / LANE

October 7, 197k

Mr, Williem Lane
Lunenberg, Massachusetts
Glhoe

Dear Mr. Leane:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be

Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
It will be the first critical review of the photographer's

exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
is especially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work
from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour
to thnearrmuaormtcum currently negotieting with us for the
show., The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976,
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness %o participate in
this exhibition as soon asppossible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop during the first two weeks-of November. When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.

I would appreciate it if in your letter ¥you could liet the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cocperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
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October 29, 1974

Mr, William Land
Lunenberg, Massachusetts 01462

Dear Mr, Lane:

Edward Weston photographs to our for
exhibition of Weston's work, This is a significant addition to the
show and we are very grateful for your kindness in letting us have
this material,

1 am encloeing our loan agreement for these works. Please insert
the insurance values you desire on the attached sheets and sign
and return to me in the envelope proveded the green sheet, The
white sheet is for your files.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Aseistant Curator
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JUN 1 51977

Arts Council of Great Britain 105 Piceadilly London wiv eau Telephone 01-629 9495 Telegrams Amec London w1
M UnAPT BLPLY WY J000A0 L HL

8th June 1977 hairmipRary nEpLY YOUK $13

e -l.c'l'lo:. .r."‘.k.- s L -""r- =

Ms Elisabeth van der Does sEEs WK AP

Program Administrator, International Program rO REPLY - “nise ah¥ Ty N

The Museum of Modern Art e EalARS (SESTES

11 West 53 Street F R

New York Fﬁfﬁjﬂ

NY 10019 .u%.—_ _j%fd_cj__
"W_L —

Dear Elisabeth,
Bdward Weston

We are still waiting for duplicates of the slides which were taken of
the Weston installation at the Hayward. They are expecied this week
so we should be able to get them to you fairly soon. I have seen
them and they look well, The invoice for the rental fee has been
passed through for payment as well.

Can I take this opportunity to say how grateful we were to have the
exhibition. It was extremely well received here and a pleasure to
install in the gallery. The excitement that it generated was by no
means limited to the photographic fraternity and I would guess that
it won many new converts to the cause. Attendance was in the order
of 20,000 and we sold zbout 1500 of the little booklets.

Thank you very much for all your help. The arrangements could not
have been smoother and I too hope that there will soon be another
opportunity of collaborating with you and your colleagues.

With kindest regards.

Yours sincerely,

VNN o

Andrew Dempsey
Assistant Director of Exhibitions

g illahie Pl LM s
hclr bl




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY ot Seies.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

MAY 3 21877

DRAFT REFLY YOUR SIG

. : o AN\
SEE Wi ' .\_ “.
REFLY N / / b S
1t L E.r . f.tH’ h:;a__‘_:.b__?:‘ £ AN
o . - - " . (-4 F§ > W - 1
The Arts Council of Great Britain — 7= 4 -

Lt

Mise Elisabeth van der Does, - Lﬁi\]‘__’f 105Z)u:-d:ilyl.nndnu W1V OAU
The Museum of Modern Art, A o Telephone 01-6299495
11 West 53%rd Street, R —e = — Telegrams Amec London w1

New York 10019.

Chairman The Lord Gibson
Secretary-General Roy Shaw

23rd May, 1977
Dear Miss van der Does,

Thank you for your letter of 18th May. I am glad that the EDWARD WESTON
exhibition was received in good condition on its return to the Muaseum of Modern Art,
and T enclose herewith your Shipping Record form, duly completed.

We are quite happy to meet Keating's delivery charges, including their expenses

for clearance, etc. from Kennedy Airport to the Museum, and you will see that I am
sending Keating's a copy of this note, so that they might bill us for these costs.

ke

With best wi sh'is,
You

s sincerely,

effelry Watson™ -
cc DAVE EPSTEIN, W. R. KBATING & CO/Shipping Officer
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MAY 3 ;1977
The Museum of Modern Art /,ﬂ,,

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 100

éh,‘ &4

SHIPPING RECORD

TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON SHIPMENT TO THE NEXT EXHIBITOR

Please return to: International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York 10019

SHIPPING RECORD for exhibition EDWARD WESTON

for shipment from LONDON to _ NEW YORK (MUSEUM OF MODERN ART)

Shipped via PAN AMERTCAN
(name of airline, steamship company or other carrier)

PA 167 which departed on 4th May, 1977
(flight number or name of vessel) (date)

and is scheduled to arrive on 4th May, 1977

Name of agent handling shipment W. R. KEATING & COMPANY

Address 1 WORLD TRADE CENTER, SUITE 1747, NEW YORK 10048, NY, USA.

Cable Address WILKEAT, NEW YORK

Waybill or manifest number _AWB 026-17322524 \ AN

23rd May, 1977
(date

(signature)-—~

ARTS COUNCIL OF GREAT BRITAIN Shipping-Officer
(institution) (title)
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May 18, 1977

Mr. Jeffery Watson

Shipping Officer

The Arts Couneil of Great Britain
105 Piccadilly

London WIV OAU, England

Dear Mr. Watsom,

Just a note to thank you for your help in returaning the EDWARD
WESTON exhibition to MoMA, As usual, in the good hands of the
Arts Council staff, everything went well and both the cases and
the photographs arrived in good condition.

Could I trouble you to cemplete and return to me the Shipping
Record form enclosed herewith. The document is needed for our
insurers and for our records.

Andrew Dempsey has written to ask about delivery charges from
the airport to MoMA. Sinece the Stedeliik Museum covered door-—
to-door expenses for onward shipment, it is felt here that the
Arts Couneil should do the same and should therefore be respon~
sible for these charges. I hope there will not be a probleg.

Again, many thanks for your supervisiom.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosures Shipping Record form
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May 18, 1977

Mr. Andrew Dempsey

Assistant Director of Exhibitions
The Arts Councll of Great Britain
105 Piccadilly

London WIV OAU, England

Dear Andrew,

I have just written to Jeff Watson to alert him to the safe
arrival of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. I would like to thank
you as well for all your help in coordinating arrangements with
us which made the exhibition such a suecess at the

Gallery. We have all been very pleased with the positive
response.

The 24 coples of the Weston brochure arrived safely as did the
numerous press clippings. I am ecertain that the lenders for
whom we are peeparing a packet, will be grateful for these
materials. And we will look forward to receiving the completed
Publicity Report form as well as the slides and photographs of
your installatiom.

With the close of your showing, I enclose our official Invoice
in the amount of $4000, as agreed for the remntal fee, Please
have payment made directly to The Museum of Modern Art.

In writing to Jeff Watson, I menticned to him that the Arts
Council was responsible for expenses incurred in door-to-door
handling/transfer as was the Stedelifk Museum for onward ship-
ment. Therefore, delivery charges from the airport to MoMA
ghould be charges to your account, I trust there will not be
any difficulty with this. Please let me know.

Thanks again for all your help. It is always a pleasure to
work with the Arts Council staff and I hope we can look forward
to future collaborations.

With best regards.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator

. N oo casme
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The Arts Council of Great
" E b
. 105 Piccadilly London wivoau

4th May 1977
Telephone 01-6299495

Ms Elizabeth van der Does Telegrams Amec London w1

Program Administrator Chairman The Lord Gibson
The Museum of Modern Art Sccretary-General Roy Shaw
11 West 53 Street

New York

N.Y. 10019

Dear Elizabeth,

I am enclosing the reviews of the Edward Weston exhibition. They

are complete as far as I know, but a few more may trickle in during

the forthcoming weeks, if so I will send them on to you. Transparencies
etc. of the installation in London should be ready to send to you

in the very near future.

Qur transport officer, Jeff Watson, raised the question of the
delivery charges from the airport to the Museum of Modern Art and
whether or not these were chargeable to our account. Perhaps you
could clarify this for me and at the same time let me know when we
will be receiving an invoice for the exhibition hiring fee.

Kind regards.

Yours sincerely,

ArdaS .

Andrew Dempsey
Assistant Director
of BExhibitions
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The Arts Councitf Gréat Bhtam
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let April 1977 e r"“"m ,u mﬁmad;]lylondonwwmu

INFO® o7 "¢

‘E’g/’ m"-’=—'—"'1'clcphme 01-620 9495

Ms. Elisabeth van der Does
legrams Amec London w1
Program Administrator p 7 :
. | ——Chairman The Lord Gibson
a——— Secretary-General Roy Shaw

International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York

NY 10019

USA

Dear Elisabeth,

Edward Weston

I'm sorry not to have written sooner but, with the Weston open, a
great number of other things interceded, Enclosed are the condition
report form and the arrival notice. I have arranged both for the
installation black and white photographs and for the colour slides
to be taken and sent to you. Reviews of the shows continue to be
good but are naturally getting a little scarce. However, it is
best now if I save them up and send them to you after the show
closes as a complete set. Your Council may notice that no

review in the London Times will be included as the paper did not
appear (the inevitable industrial dispute) during the week when
their critic did the Hayward shows. Bad luck for us since I gather
it was a rather good notice. I have also arranged for 24 copies of the
booklet to be sent under separate cover. Please let me kmow if you
do not get them. I should have told you earlier that Cole Weston
agreed to our reproducing the photographs without charge, which was

rather decent of him.

It was a relief to hear that the damage to the Hagemeyer prints was
noted in New York and that they do not appear to have deteriorated.
I have therefore put them back on show.

Kindes regards to you and thanks for all your help.

Yours sincerely,

ArdnaS .

Andrew Dempsey
Agsistant Director
of Exhibitions
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The Museum of Modern Art Ebuwhnn wesm
11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart .

TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED UPON RECEIPT OF SHIPMENT

Please return to: International Program
The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York, 10019

Title of exhibition: EDWARD WESTON

Cases received on ’?I 2_’ '?-}
t(date)

Number of cases received 4—.

If unpacked and in good condition, check here !ES.

If damaged, please fill in details on CONDITION REPORT
FORM provided separately for the purpose.

Please list dates of showing: | MARCH — 24+ APRIL. ‘q77 .

Place of exhibition: H‘ﬂ'vWMD o'ﬂl.l.ﬁgli ' LONDGH‘

Auspices oar sponsoring organization (s):

ARTS CovnclL ofF C-REAT RRITAIN
105 PeADILLYy , LONDoN  WIV OAV.

20/3) 77 A Diwmpr.

{date) (signature) !

AGT. DIRECOR 0F EXHIRITIONS
(title)

ARTS covriLiL oF &R,
{(institution)
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March 21, 1977

Mr. Andrew Dempsey

Assistant Director of Exhibitions
The Arts Council of Creat Britain
105 Piccadilly

London WIV OAU, England

Dear Andrew,

Our leteers seem to be crossing. Thank vou for yours of March 8,
and for the six copies of your booklet.

We are all very pleased to hear that the EDWARD WESTON exhibition

is doing so well and enjoyed reading the reviews which are so .
positive. The Observer's review dated 6-3-77 was cut in the copying.
Could you send us another copv? Also, as I mentioned in my previous
letter, we would like more of vour catalogues— 18 would be helpful,

as well as 35 mm. color slides of vour installation, so that we can
present a view of your show here at our International Coumecil meetings.

I have checked with our Registrar and with the Photography Depart—
ments about your query on the Hagemever prints. There is no cause
for you to worry as the printa had the hairline cracks you mentiom
when they left New York. When I spoke to Dennis Longwell about it,
he said he had noticed the condition in Tel Aviv, but that he had
not found any additional deteriorationm.

Tope your exhibitions continue to be as successful.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program
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The Museum of Modern Art .
EDWARD WESTON

11 West 53 Street, New York, MN.Y. 10019 Tel, 956-6100 Cable: Modernart J. Szarkowski

D. Lengwell
| Registrar

cire
December 23, 1976 ghee

Mr. Andrew Dempsey

Assistant Director of Exhibitions
The Arts Council of Great Britain
105 Piccadilly

London WIV OAU, England

Dear Mr. Dempsey:

T have just had a chance to speak with Mr. Szarkowski concerning
your recent request regarding Edward Weston illustrationms.

I have been asked to remind you that the Museum cannot grant rights
to reproduce photographs for a catalogue, unless these plctures are
in the public domaine, or unless we have received specific permission
for this purpose. In the case of the Edward Weston photos, clearance
must be negotiated with Cole Weston.

If you feel the copy prints we sent you earlier were not good enough,
please return them and we will have new ones printed. You are, of
course, free to buy from Cole Weston, prints from the original ne-
gatives, but in any event we assume that the selection of prints for
any publication that you might produce will be selected from pictures
included in our exhibition. If you wish to request a different se-
lection from us, please identify the picture using our Checklist
number, since the titles are often repeated.

The Tel Aviv showing for the EDWARD WESTON exhibition was indeed a
sudden development. We were meeting with the new director, Marc
Scheps, and he was able to make arrangements to receive the exhibition
for a January/February showing. The Tel Aviv Museum is covering the
costs for round-trip air freight transportation, Amsterdam-Tel Aviv-—
London. Since our original agreement stipulated that participants
share transportation costs for getting the exhibition to Europe and
back and there are only yourselves and the Stedelijk, T think the
gimplest method is for Amsterdam to pay the cost of shipment to
Eurbne while The Arts Council covers the return shipment. For your
information, air frelght to Furope came to nearly $1200.

For making shipping arrangements Tel Aviv-London, please contact either
Mr. Marc Scheps, Director or Mr. Yossi Calev, Administrative Director:

The Tel Aviv Museum
27 - 29 Siderot Shaul Hamelech

Tel Aviv, Israel
|




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION,

Collection: Series.Folder:
MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

L‘l’he Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

Mr. Dempsey December 23, 1976

1've already glven both Mr. Scheps and Mr. Calev your name and told
them the opening date for the Hayward showing to be set for March 1.

In case you need Cole Weston's address for clearing rights to the
pictures you select, herewith his address:

Box 4886
Carmel, California 93921

With best wishes for the holidays.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program
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Charge: 7350 - 5257

December 10, 1976

Andrew Dempsey

The Arts Council of Great Britain

105 Picecadilly

London (England)

THANKS YOUR LETTER. mmmmmmm.ammm.
AWAITING FINAL CONFIRMATION. PROPOSED CLOSING TEL AVIV
FEBRUARY 12. WILL INFORM ACGB SOONEST

REGARDS

VANDERDOES
HODERNART
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Hovember 15, 1976

Mr. Andrew Dempsey

Assistant Director of Exhibitions
The Arts Council of Creat Britain
105 Piccadilly

London WIV OAU, England

bur Mr. Dempsey:

I imagine that Joanna will have told you that Zurich was not able

to make arrangements to schedule the EDWARD WESTON exhibition prior
to your showing at the Hayward Gallery. We very much regret this

as we would have liked to have this exhibition available to a
greater audience. 1In view if this, will you now contact Ms. Els le
Pever-Barents at the Stedelijk Museum for arranging to get the cases
to London. 4As you know, the Amsterdam showing closes on December 12.

Separately, I am sending you a set a of mine photographs selected
by John Szarkowski. I am also sending copies of a suggested press
release and coples of the Wall Label text. Following the New York
showing of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition, our information department
compiled a selection of press elippings. In case these are of in-
terest, I will enclose a package along with the other materials,

I trust the above will be helpful for your catalogue and publicity
but please let us know if you need anything further.

8incerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosuree under separaite cover

P.S. As in our previous collaborations, please remember to glve
credit to The International Council and the Officers, Many
thanks!
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J. Szarkowski
Aegistrar
EDWARD WESTON
cire
green
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September 22, 1976

Mr. Andrew Dempsey

Assistant Director of Exhibitions
The Arts Council of Creat Britain
104 Piccadilly

London WIV 0AU, England

Dear Mr. Dempsey:
Thank you for your letter of 9 September 1976.

We have indeed reserved the EDWARD WESTON exhibition for the
Hayward Gallery's presentation next spring and have noted your
dates: March 1 - April 24,

When Joanna Drew was here last spring, I mentioned to her that
we were awaiting word from Paris and th

concerning a showing for January/February 1977 just prier to
the exhibition's going to London. To our mutual regret, we have
just found out that the Paris showing will not be taking place.
We are now trying to arrange a showing at the Zurich Kunsthaus
for that period. However, if it does not materialize, and I had
mentioned this to Joanna, it will be necessary to store the cases
in a safe well-guarded area before your opening. I hope there
won't be any difficulty with this. Joanna didn't think there
would be, but I would appreciate your confirmation.

In case someone from your staff can get to Amsterdam to see the
WESTON show there, the dates are set for October 23 - December 12
at the Stedelijk Museum. Ms. Els le Fever-Barents has been making
all the arrangements for their showing.

I am enclosing for your information final coples of the exhibition's
Checklist and Boxlist,

We look forward to seeing Joanna in October, Meanwhile, best
wishes to you both.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Strest MNewYork, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

File: EDWARD
November 25, 1975 John Sz:EEEEELi
Registrar
cire
green

Mr. Barry Lane

Photography Officer

The Arts Council of Great Britain
105 Piceadilly

London WIV OAU, England

Dear Barry,

Although we still don't have definite confirmations from Amsterdam and
Paris concerning the EDWARD WESTON exhibition, I thought I would write
you with what information I do have.

As you know, besides yourselves, both the Stedelijk Museum and the
Centre Beaubourg have expressed interest in presenting the exhibition
pending the financial arrangements. We can now definitely establish the
rental fee at $4000. for-each participant in the tour based on there
being three. Round-trip air freight transportation to Europe and on
the continent would also be shared among the three participants.

For your information, there are six travelling cases weighing 2,337 lbs.
Based on current rates, our shipping agent estimates that one-way air
freight shipment costs about $2000., As usual, the exhibition would

be fully insured under our regular Fine Arts Insurance policy.

In order for the tour to materialize at all, there must be three
participants. The Stedelijk Museum has reserved the dates October 15
through November 28, 1976. For the Hayward Gallery, I have reserved
the period late February/March 1977. 1T have written to Malitte

Matta at the Musee National d'Art Moderne to have them consider
presenting the exhibition in Paris either directly before, or directly
after the Amsterdam showing.

The feeling at MoMA is that we cannot approach the lenders to the
exhibition to ask them to extend their loans unless we can tell them
that we have three definite bookings. As soon as all the responses
are in, assuming they are positive, we will contact the lenders.

Under separate cover, I am forwarding a copy of the Aperture monograph
on Edward Weston which was specially reprinted for our Museum showing

last spring. It sells for $7.50. If you would be interested in
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Mr. Barry Lane
November 25, 1975
Page 2.

ordering copies, please contact:

Mr. Michael Heoffman
Aperture

Elm Street

Millerton, New York 12546

Rights for reproducing any part of the text, should also be cleared

with Mr. Hoffman.

I will write again as soon as I receive confirmations from Amsterdam

and Paris.

With kind regards,

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Administrative Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

: Collection: Series,Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

ES T0 A /Ac:r Ao ts
,{.?('la_mu'{;l m-r/\j'

ce: D. Longwell
E. van der Does
_E. Ricciardelli/Reg. File

Miss Edria Feinblatt

Curator, Dept. of Prints and Drawings
Los Angeles County Museum

5905 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90036

Dear Miss Feinblatt:

How that our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON » has completed its tour,.
we ere ready to return your loans to this show.

We plan to release your photographs to Hove Air Freight on Tuesday,
May 2k, for delivery to you. .

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Cataloger
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EDWARD WESTON
J. Szarkowski
istrar

The Museum of Modern Art cire
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11 West 53 Streef, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel 956-6100 Cable: Modernart

July 20, 1976

Mrs. Elinore Cytron

Assistant Museum Registrar

Los Angeles County Museum of Art
5905 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90036

Dear Mrs. Cytron:
I am writing to acknowledge ydur letter of July 7 te Mr. John
Szarkowski concerning the extension of the Los Angeles County

Museum's three loans for the European tour of our EDWARD WESTON
exhibition.

As you know we had hoped to have three institutions participating
in the tour. At this time, we have two confirmations:

1. Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museum October 23 - December 12, 1976
2, London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

We await final word from the Bibliothéque Nationale in Paris who

have expressed much interest in scheduling the exhibition during

January/February 1977.

The EDWARD WESTON exhibition will be conditioned checked by a
member of our staff at least once while it is abroad.

In the hope that you will secure permission to extend the loans for
your three prints, I enclose our Loan Amendment form. We would

appreciate your having the green copy signed and returned to us.
The white copy is for your records.

A also enclose a new Certificate of Insurance.

With many thanks for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

enel. 2
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART Emg;h s

5905 wilshire Boulevard, L.os Angeles, california 90036 Telephone 9374250 W’ LaA,
Wie.

July 7, 1976

Mr. John Szarkowski

Director Department of Photography
The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

Re: OUR LOAN NO, 5676
Of: THREE PHOTOGRAFPHS BY EDWARD WESTON

b
PN

Dear Mr. Szarkowski: , f

Before submitting your request for extension of loan, to the Board of
Trustees and the Director for their approval, we reguire the following:

1. |Vritten assurence of guarantee of periodic inspection to insure :
preservation of photographs during the Buropean tour

2. Complete itinerary of exhibition in Europe

3. Beginning and ending dates at each institution.

Also, the Certificate of Insurance shows ending date June, 1976 for
"Period of Loan" =

Please send us a new Certificate of Insurance covering the loan
beginning July 1976 and including: "...are being insured by The Museum
of Modern Art from the time they leave the owner until they are
returned, including gll transits."

'i‘h.ank youe

Sincerely yours,
"—V\r t _}
( ,).J-«vu, (o Lo

(Mrs.) Elinofd4 Cytron
Assistant Mugsgum Reglstrar

ces Mege Ebrias Feinblatt
Mr. Joseph Young

Registrar (MOMA)




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

- Collection: Series.Folder:
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY MoMA Exhs. 1085.2

Weston /LA, LAcHA

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

5905 wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, california 90036 Telephene 937-4250

July 7, 1976

Mr. John Szarkouski

Director Department of Photography
The Museun of Modern Art

11 West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

OUR LOAN NO, 5676
Of: THREE PHOTOGRAPHS BY EDWARD WESTON

Dear Mr. Szarkowski:

Before submitting your request for extension of loan, to the Board of
Trustees and the Director for their &pproval, we require the following:

1. Vritten assurance of guarantes of periodic inspection to insure
breservation of photographs during the Furopesn tour

2. Complete itinerary of exhibition in Europe

3. Beginning and ending dates at esch institution.

Also, the Certificate of Insurance shows ending date June, 1976 for
"Period of Loan" -

Flezse send us a new Certificate of Insursnce covering the loan
beginning July 1976 and including: Y...are being insured by The Museun
of Mocern Art from the time they leave the owner until they are
returnsd, including gll transits.®

Thanic you.

Sincerely yours,

\ s
i}

s N 4
S lnmshe 3 2/ Ron-

—
(Mre.) Elinore Cytron
Assistant }tus:um Registrar

3 ss Ebria Feinblatt
¥, Joseph Young

Registrer (MOMA)
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MUSEUM COLLECTION,
LOAN COLLECTION POLICY
AND
CIRCULATING EXHIBITIONS POLICY

July 20, 1976
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

his is not a policy of insurance. It is issued as a matter of information only on the understanding that it is only a Certificate of

the issuance of the policy named herein and confers no rights on the holder and imposes no liability upon the Companies named
herein. Said policy is subject 1o endorsement, alteration, transler, assignment and cancellation in accordance with its terms and
conditions.

The following is information from the policy:
INSURED — THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
ADDRESS ~ 11 WEST 53RD STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y.
TERM = JULY 1, 1972 Until Cancelled

COVERAGE = All risks of physical loss or damage from any external cause except wear and tear, gradual deterioration, moths
vermin, inherent vice, damage resulting from any repairing, restoration or retouching process, the standard war
and nuclear exclusions and earthquake or earth movement.

NAME AND ADDRESS PERIOD OF
OF LENDER LOAN DESCRITPION OF PROPERTY VALUE

Los Anpeles County Museum July, 1376-— T4.657: WEETON: Poteto
of Art, 5905 Wilshire Blvd. May, 1377 Cellar, Lzke Tahoe., 1927.
Los fingeles, Culifornia phetorranh

TH.658: WESTON: Brett

and Erieca, 1045, photo-

raph

Th 6

e exhibitien EDVARD WESTON, are beins insured

These works, which have been borrowed 7or th
they leave the owmer until they are returned, in-

by The Husew: of Yodern Art frow the time
cludins; all transite.

POLICY — Policy referred to herein is a Joint Subscription Policy subseribed to by the Companies indicated below:

AEtna Insurance Company Maryland Casualty Company Lloyd's und London Compunies

Hartford, Connecticut Baltimore, Mary land London, England

HUNTINGTON T.BLOCK INSURANCE

1100 Connecticut Avenue, N. W. ‘/ N .
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 Signed by _/“'11_ R e

Terl Varveris

ec. Huntin ton T. Block
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MUSEUM COLLECTION,
LOAN COLLECTION POLICY
AND
CIRCULATING EXHIBITIONS POLICY

July 20, 1970

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This is not a policy of insurance. It is issued as a matter of information only on the understanding that it is only a Certificate of

the issuance of the poelicy named herein and confers no rights on the holder and imposes no liability upon the Companies named

herein. Said policy is subject 1o endorsement, alteration, transfler, assignment and cancellation in aceordance with its terms and
conditions.

The following is information from the policy:
INSURED — THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
ADDRESS — 11 WEST 53RD STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y.
TERM = JULY 1, 1972 Until Cancelled

COVERAGE = All risks of physical loss or damage from any external cause excepl wear and tear, gradual deterioration, moths
vermin, inherent vice, damage resulting from any repairing, restoration or retouching process, the standard war
and nuclear exclusions and earthquake or earth movement,

NAME AND ADDRESS PERIOD OF
OF LENDER LOAN DESCRITPION OF PROPERTY VALUE

Los Anpeles County Museun July, 1976~=- T4,657: WEETON: Potato
of Art, 5905 Wilshire Blvd. May, 1977 Cellar, Leke Tahoe., 1937.
Los Anpeles, Culifornia phetorranh
Th.658: WESTON: Bretts
and Erica. 1045, photo-
raph

T

These works, which have been borrowed ‘or the a::}:hibiti‘cn EDWARD Wi ;:‘.-‘r:o_.,-" are beins insured
by The duseww of lodern Art 'rom the time they leave the owner until they are returned, in-
y & cldo L S0
cludin;; all transits.

POLICY — Policy referred to herein is a Joint Subseription Policy subseribed to by the Companies indicated below:

AEtna Insurance Company Maryland Casualty Company Lloyd's and London Companies

Hartlord, Connecticut Bultimore, Maryland London, England

HUNTINGTON T.BLOCK INSURANCE

1100 Connecticut Avenue, N, W. ‘/ L s
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 Signed by _/ g e

Varveria

Teri

ee. Huntin ton T. Block
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART
5905 wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, california 90036 Telephone 937-4250
November 15, 1974

Mr. Eriec B. Rowlison

Registrar

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53rd Street

New York, New York 10019

Re: OUR LOAN NO, 5676
Of: THREE PHOTOGRAPHS BY EDWARD WESTON
Dear Mr. Rowlison:

We have received the Certificate of Insurance and want to thank
you and your assistant.

Would it be possible, at this time, to give us the complete
traveling itinerary of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition?

Thank you.

Sineerely yours,

Qi

(Mrs.) Elinorg Cytron
Assistant Mas Registrar

ec: Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

5905 wilshire Boulevard, 105 Angeles, california 90036 Telephone 9374250

November &, 1974
THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART

11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York 10019

Attention: Mr. Dennis Iongwell
Agsistant Curator

Re: LOAN NO. 5476

Gentlemen:

Please sign and return to us the enclosed white copy c_|f the above
nuabered Loan Receipt; the yellow copy should be retained by you.

Ve also would appreciate receiving a copy of your catalog for
purposss of docunentation, Thank you.

Sincerely yours,
Sy
@LYU}'&, k_/(/ LR N
(Mrs.) Elinore Cytron
Assistant Mu feu.m Registrar
Enclosures
cc: Mr. David Vance
PLEASE NOTE - The photographs were picked up today by CART AND CRATE -
kindly send us the Certificate of Insurance as soon as possible -
also, please indicate the itinerary of the travelling exhibition.

Thank you.
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LOAN RECEIPT N¢ 5676

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
Date _October 25, 1974
The following object/s are lent by the Los Angeles County Museum of Art

to: The Museum of Modern Art

11 Vest 53rd Street, New York, New Yark 10019

Attention of: Mr, Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator

From Nov. 8, 1974 to July 21, 1976 for Exhibition: EDWARD WESTON

subject to the conditions printed on the reverse side of this receipt.

Loan arranged by: _Ebria Feinblatt OA i:m
Senior Curator of Prints and Drawings Assistant ﬂL

LOAN INSURED BY THE MUSEUM OF MODERH ART WALL_TO_W

Muoseum No. Description

Credit Line: Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Anonymous Gift

46.23.10 BRETT AND ERICA, 1945
Photograph - 9-5/8" x 7-5/gn

46.23.9 COLE AND DOROTHY, 1945
Photograph - 7-5/8" x 9-5/8%

40,15.3 POTATO CELLAR, LAKE TAHOE, 1937
Photograph - 7-1/2% x 9-1/2%

Exhibition Itinerary
The Museum of Modern Art, New York
Januery 27, 1975 through Mareh 30, 1975

Date:

Received by: -
Please sign the original of this receipt and return to The Registrar, Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Los Angeles, California. RETAIN THE CARBON (yellow) COPY. -

7iLs16a—1/64 cc: David Vance, Registrar
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LOAN RECEIPT N? 5676

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
Date _October 25, 1974
The following object/s are lent by the Los Angeles County Museum of Art
to: . The Museum of Modern Art —
& 11 West 53rd Streat, New York, New York 10019
Attention of: __Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator :
From Nov, 8, 1974 i, July 21, 1976 for Exhibition: EDWARD WESTON

subject to the conditions printed on the reverse side of this receipt.

Loan arranged by: _Ebria Feinblatt Ly whi
Senior Curator of Prints and Drawings Assistant

LOAN INSURED BY THE MUSEUM OF MODERW ART WALL-TQ.W.

Museum No. Description

Credit Line: Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Anonymoug Gift

46423.10 BRETT AND ERICA, 1945
Photograph - 9-5/8" x 7-5/8n

46+23.9 COLE AND DOROTHY, 1945
Photograph - 7-5/8" x 9-5/gn

40.15,3 POTATO CELLAR, LAKE TAHOE, 1937
Photograph - 7-1/2% x 9-1/2"

Exhibition Itinerary

The Museum of Modern Art, New York
January 27, 1975 through March 30, 1975

Received by: Date: SEEREE

Please sign the original of this receipt and return to The Registrar, Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Los Angeles, California. RETAIN THE CARBON (yellow) COPY.
muniga—1/84 ¢c: David Vance, Reglistrar
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LOAN RECEIPT N°¢ 5676

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
Date October 25, 1974
The following object/s are lent by the Los Angeles County Museum of Art

te: ___ The Mugeum of Modern Art

— 11 West 53rd Street, New York, New York 10019
Attention of: _ Mr. Dennis Longwell, Assistant Curator
From Nov. 8, 1974 to July 21, 1976 for Exhibition: EDWARD WESTON

subject to the conditions printed on the reverse side of this receipt.

Loan arranged by: Ebria Feinblatt C il )
Senior Curator of Prints and Drawings /fssistant

LOAN INSURED BY THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART WALL-TO.W

Museum No. Description

Credit Line: Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
—_— Anonymous Gift

46.23.10 BRETT AND ERICA, 1945
Photograph - 9-5/8" x 7-5/8n

46.23.9 COLE AND DOROTHY, 1945
Photograph - 7-5/8" x 9-5/8"

40.15.3 POTATC CELLAR, LAKE TAHOE, 1937
Photograph = 7-1/2% x 9-1/2"

E;
The Museum of Modern Art, New York
January 27, 1975 through March 30, 1975

Received by: Daterl & .
Please sign the original of this receipt and return to The Registrar, Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Los Angeles, California. RETAIN THIS CARBON (yellow) COPY.

TELG10A—1/ 084
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

5905 wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, california 90036 Telephone 937-4250

November 8, 1974

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART
11 West 53rd Street
New York, New York 10019

Attention: Mr., Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

Re: LOAN NO, 4676

Gentlemen:

Please sign and return to us the enclosed white copy of the above
nurnbered Loan Receipt; the yellow copy should be retained by you.

We also would appreciate receiving a copy of your catalog for
purposes of documentation. Thank you,

Sincerely yours,

]

{\,U{/\fug"j_, \./V G

(Mrs.) Elinore Cytron
Assistant Mu Registrar

Enclosures

ce: Mr. David Vance

FLEASE NOTE - The photographs were picked up today by CART AND CRATE -
kindly send us the Certificate of Insurance as soon as possible -
also, please indicate the itinerary of the travelling exhibition.

Thank you.
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Date:
To:

From:

Subjeei:

FOR:

T6M139L~

Cdly 3:-74

WESTo/ ;/ L.A.
ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

October 25, 1974 - 8120 A.M.

Miss Ebria Feinblatt and Mr. Ben Johnson
Elinore Cytron

LOAN TO THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART, NEW YORK

THREE PHOTOGRAFHS BY EDWARD WESTON

Just spoke te Mr. Dennis Longwell - he i3 sending out the Loan Agreemsnt
today -

I told him that the photogrphas probably would have to be framed; Mr.
Longwell says that would be all right but The Miseum of Modern Art
would still have to refmme them

Is this 0.K.2?
Also, according to Mr. Longwell, CART AND CRATE is picking up some
other WESTON'S in the local area =

and would like to pick up our photographs -

Thon, ; .08 OETrannsg
and shipped to New York

Is this 0.K.?

Please advise as soon as conveniently pbaaible 80 that I can
then make up a SHIPPING ORDER,

Thank you.

i
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be: Dennis Longwell and David Vance

LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

Date: October 24, 1974 - late p.m.
To: Mre Kenneth Donahue - Miss Ebria Feinblatt — Mr. Ben Johnson
from: Elinore Cytron

Snbjeel-. IHE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART, NEW YORK,,,,FOR EXHIBITION PEDWARD WESTON®

REJIESTS: LOAN OF THREE PHOTOGRAFPHS BY EDWARD WESTON (RECEIVED ON OGTOBER 24, 1974)

FOR: DELIVERY DURING THE FIRST TWO WEEKS OF NOVEMBER, 19741

1. Wes first have to request Loan Agreements

2. They plan to exhibit the photographs at the Musewm of Modern Art
from January 27, 1975 through March 30, 1975
but
exhibit is also plamned to travel on tour to three or four major
American museums from May 1975 through June 1976

Loan cannot be processed until

a. Loan Agreement 1s expedited

b. Certificate of Insurance is received from The Museum of
Modern Art

¢, Exhibition itinerary and beginning and ending dates of
exhibition are received

4. The Maseum of Modern Art wants to assume responsibility for
matting and framing the photographs (apparently due to
conformity of the exhibition)

NOTE TO MR, DONAHUE - Flease advise whether you approve of loan and if so —
what about the Board of Trustees - the next mee is
on December 3rd - Thank you.

NOTE TO MISS FEINELAIT - Please advise 1975 Insurance Values of the following
and do you approve of framing? Thank you.

NOTE TO MR, JOHNSON - Please advise your approval! Thank you.

PLEASE NOTE THAT WE CANNOT SEND THE PHOTOGRAPHS WITH LOAN AGREEMENTS MISSING
1975 Value? 1, BRETT AND ERICA, 1945 - 7-5/8" x 9-5/8% ~ Museum No. 46.23.10 (A.4820.46.78)

COLE AND DOROTEY, 1947 = 7-5/8" x 9-5/8"- Museum No. 46423.9 (A4.4820,46,79)
B Felue? 1973 Value: $112.00

POTATO CELLAR, LAKE TAHOE, 1937 - 7-1/2" x 9-1/2" - Museum No. 40,15.3
1975 Value? 1973 Value: #ilz.m 4 (A.4820.46.3)

768 139L- Cdb 3-74
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October 25, 197

Hiss Ebria Feinblatt, Senior Curator
Prints and Drawings

Los Angeles County Museum of Art
5905 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90036

Dear Miss Feinblatt:

We are grateful to you for giving us three of your Bdward Weston
photographs as a loan to our upcoming exhibition of his work. The
material 1s a very beautiful addition to what is promising to be
an important exhibition.

Would you please add the insurance values you wish to aggign te the
worke to the sheet attached to the encolsed loan agreements? Also,

I would like to know your acceseion numbers and credit lines for

our checklist. Please sign the green copy and return it to me in the
envelope provided, The white copy ie for your records,

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

P.83. Would you please assure your Registrar whe telephoned me this
morning that the certificate of insurance she requested will be issued
as soon as the loan forms and insurance values are returned to me.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART

5905 wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, california 90036 Telephone 937-4250

October 17, 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, N.¥Y. 10019

Dear Mr, Longwell:

Thank you for your letter of October 4, 1974.

I hasten to answer that we have three of the Westons you request,
and I enclose your snaps of them. I have locked through our Weston
Collection and have not found the other three. TIs it possible that
they may be in another institution? We will continue our search

and surely notify you as soon as possible,

Sincerely,

Ebria Feinblatt

Senior Curator

Prints and Drawings
EF:ae

Enclosures

Teubie | Lo ¥ i
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October b,

Mies BEdria Feinblatt

Curator

Department of Prints and Drawings
Los Angeles County Museum

5905 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, Californis

Dear Miss Peinblatt:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhiblition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946 and
the Museum is especially eager to augment dts holdings of Weston's work with
loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Ven Dyke, guest
director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection and
would be grateful to you if the six works indicated on the attached sheet could
be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour to
three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the show,
The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976. As
usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and iraming the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under our
Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to the
Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans will

be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in this
exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to recelve the works in our
frauwing shop during the first two weeks of Hovember. When I hear from you I will
send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information. I would
gppreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and date of each
work we are requesting for the loan agreements. Also, I should like to know how
the works should be credited and for how much you want them insured.

Please accept ocur thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

ec: Reglstrar
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART -AUGZ 1978

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Date _Cotober 25, 1974

The following object/s are lent by the Los Angeles County Museum of Art

to: The Museum of Hodern Ard

11 West 53rd Street, New York, Hew York 10019

Attention of: __ MPe Demnls Longwell, Asslstant Curstor
MAY 24, 1977
From Sove 8, 1974 to #uly-235-1996 for Exhibdtions SUNAAD WESTOH

subject to the conditions printed on the reverse side of this receipt.

. e e 4.__.
arranged by: _tbria Felablatt Lnsny Quﬂﬂm
&33@ &ntorar Prints and Prawvings issistant

- LCAN INSUZED BY THR MUSEDM CF MODESM AST WALL TON

3 : Description
_ Credit Line: Los Angelss County Musewm of irt,
45.,23.10 BREIT AHD ERICA, 1945
i Frotograph ~ 9-5/3" x 7-5/3%
46.23.9  -TICOLE AXD DCROTEY, 1945 |
A Photograpa - 7-5/8" x 9-5/8%
40.15.3 POTATO CBILAR, LAKE TAECE, 1937
Photograph = 7-1/2* x 5-1/2

The Museum of Modera Art, ow York
January 27, 1975 through March 30, 1975
The Maseum of Fine Arts, Houston, Texas
May 15, 1975 - June 29, 1975
The Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, Michigan
July 22, 1975 - September 14, 1975
Des Moines Art Center, Des Moines, Iowa
November 24, 1975 - January 4, 1976
nver Art Maseum, Denver, Colorado
Lo January 26, 1976 - March 14, 1976
The Beltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, Meryland
April 27, 1976 - June 13, 1976
Extension of Loan as of July 20, 1976:
The Stedelijk Museum, Amsterdam, Netherlands
October 23, 1976 - Dacem?ar 12, 1976
Bayward Gallery, London, Great Britain
o e March 1, 1977 - April 24, 1977
Bibliotheéque Nationale, Paris, France
Jamary 1977 = February 1977

se: David Vance, Registrar v ~ ?
Sua—1/ody 1y 28, 1976 copy sent to E. van der Does
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WESToR /LS aNGHELES, LA
CAUNTY LA

October L, 19Th

Miss Edria Feinblatt

Curator

Department of Prints and Drawings
Los Anpgeles County Museum

505 Wilshire Boulevard

lLos Angeles, California

Dear Miss Feinblatt:

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Fdynrd Weston, which will be presented in New York from Januar, 27 wnrouph
March 30, 1575. It will be the firsu eritical review of the photo ¢ her's
work since the exhibition directed by Hancy Newhall was . o nere 1a 1946 and
the Mupeum is especially eazer to aupment its holdings of Weston's “k with
Joans from other distinsjuished American collections. Willard Van 3 Auent
director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collectioa and
would be grateful to you if the six works indicated on .he attachec cnee. cuuid
be loaned to the exhibition.

wWe are also acking you to permit your photoraphy L0 tray
three or four major American museums curren ly nepotintin: wiih us
The tour wil. be limited to a period from May, 1y75, throuith June, .
usual, we wll. assume responsibility for matting and franiny Sne W
insuringz them while in New York and thnroughout the tour "wall to wa
Fine Arts Poliicy. We will alsc pay Zor packing and shipping the worh
Museum end returning them To you. Any other [lees f'or preparing Uac
be pald by us.

1 would appreciate lie arning of your wililngn to particijate
exhibiiion as ©oON &5 ssiule because we hope to receive the worke ih Ous
framin: shop durlng the first Two weeks of Novewber whes 1 hear from you 1
gend y u forma loan & recients with detailed shippine frlor ion. 1§ would
appr ate 14 if in your le.ier you could list the e Le { Gate
work we are reguesting for the loan ajreementi. Awud, 1 Sds like zo Rnow
the works chould be credited and for how much you wait Laco Lhsure

Please accept our thanks for your i.torest and cooperaty a thia
exhibition. I send you my veat personal rejacds.
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, 1.OS ANGELES QYY:-\

HERKELEY * DAVIS * IRVINE * LOS ANGELES * RIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO e P20 SANTA DARBARA * SANTA CHUZ

THE UNIVERSITY LIBRARY ce: Regis EES G

DEFARTMENT OF SPECIAL COLLECTIONS
UNIVERSITY HESEARCH LIBRARY
105 ANGELES, CALIFOBRNIA 90024

14 october 1977

John Szarkowski

Director - Department of Photography
The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Mr., Szarkowskil:

I am in receipt of your letter with respect to the damaged
Weston photograph. Since I was not certain in my own mind

as to the precise dollar damage, I sought outside advice from
individuals who have expert knowledge of the value of Weston
photographs. Since the Museum is unwilling to accept their
evaluation, I feel I have done all I can at this level.

T am forwarding documentation on this matter to our Assistant
Vice Chancellor for Legal Affairs for appropriate action regarding
the University's claim for $600. The Museum's offer of $250 is
not acceptable in our view,

Sincerely yours,

ﬁbf/KL~§Z{H ;ZQYfrfi\

James V. Mink, Head
Department of Special Collections

JM;1h

cc: James CoOX, Assistant University Librarian, Research and
Tnstructional Services.

Norman Dudley, Assistant University Librarian for Collection
Development.
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be: Registrar
Marie Frost
Dennis Longwell

Mr. James V. 'Mink

Department of Special Collections
University of California

Los Angeles; Calif. 90024

September 30, 1977

Dear Mr. Mink:

I am writing in response to your létter of August llth to
Dennis Longwell, in which you sugied€ that s payment of
$600 would be sn appropriate payment to reimburse the
Department of Speeinl Colleetions!fvr the trimming of the
mount of your Weston photograph Periaminte, Death Valley,
1938, (Loan No. T4.663)

I want to repeat that our error in trimming thies mount was

a very unfortunate mistake, end I do hope that you will accept
my sincere apologies that this happened while the print was in
our custeody, It is clear that the value of the object has been
lessened, in antiquarien terms if not aesthetic ones, and that
this Museum is obligated to pay for this loss.

I sm however surprised &dgihc amcunt at which you appraise
the ls5ss, which is S0 po ut ¢f the value at which the
Library asked that the print be Insured,

I would suggest that the originsl ¢ -nsions of the mount could
be restored by an oversmat. If the Library's Weston collection
is in actlive use end avallable for study, open mats would in any
event be indicated as & mesns of protecting the prints' delicate
surfaces.

It is doubtful that any purpose would be served by a detalled
analyeis of the lstters from Mrs. Thompson and Mr. Hewkina.
Perhape I should confess that I do not believe that Mr. Hawkins'
estimate of lose would be suestained by other deslers.

Like you, I would like to resolve this matter without further
delay. I would suggest that $250 would be s rational figure for

settlement. If this is scceptable, the Museum will semnd its
check in this amount to the Department of Special Collections.

Amain, please accept my deep regrets that this distressing error
was made,

Bincerely,

John Szarkowskl
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MESTON/UCLA-  VESToN /105 BHIEELE
\ | Date: =
MALLING INSTRUCTIONS Yy /29] 75 :

DUUDDDDDDDEDQD
FROM:

L&m: \ oept-: EK‘-: ‘. 4 j SANTA BARBANA
MON|QUE= E,E(. B P . |7225] '

Sic]Fas | /Al O
i ¥ LIBHA LY
TYPE of MAIL: \

I SIPECIAL COLLECTIONS
SEALCTL LIBRAIRY

Eéomestic.to: i...,,!(':. CQ[T?' To be [JRegistered Insured CALIFOUNIA  9o024

Contents:

FPHoTOERARFHS
I_ Value of contents: 5 m(‘ O, M(/é

TYPE of POSTAGE: Ins W i'o

CJFirst Class |NTERNAT|ONAL ONLY
OAir OPrinted Matter ¢[0‘5‘D
Dﬁgelﬂpost [JAir Printed Matter

CJAir Parcel Post Oother:

Olinternational, to:

[JBook Rate juest and your

st refuse your

wrote,
All sheets will be returned to department of origin. later mats apg

leased. In f‘ElCT,,
FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY: nts, trimmed the

ey remain a part
on wf‘ h.‘;'l

e r-ce::tlon.
X ervation snd
[JREG. NO

ﬂL:?§F12-$’:7f; ) - Lnnm,
mﬂém 2 ¢ ?0 _ might be some

1i me that ni~h

BE N -'11th.‘urh
Tints you have
¢ years later
serts his "vision",

[J Return Receipt

nla .ikﬂ to
m, we should

N 47
J?‘TL'.!II'-‘_‘\'I
Fi W r

/N

[

Hilda Bohem
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DEPANTA g~ VESPECIAL COLLECTIONS
UNIVERSITY Bespaney LIBRARY
L5 ANCGELES, ¢ ALIFORN A 0024

ber 17, 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator
Muséum of Modera Art
11 Yest 532

Dear Mr, Longwell,

Although we appreciate the nature of Your request and your
desire for uniformity in your exbibit, we must refuse your
request to trim the two mats about wiich you

It may very well be that Heston trimmed his later mats and
developed a presentation with which he was pleased, In fact,

he might have, had he ~ome upon these ver Arints, trimmed the

mats himself. Fut he didn't., And as 2y remain a part

of the history of his development, a revelation is perception,

It would .e » betrayal of our role in the ccneeprvation snd
preservation of historic miterials to alter tham,

I consulted with Dodie Thompson in case there mipht be some
factor which micht alter our decisisn. “he told me thap 11~h
size mats are not as upcommon as you seem tc think., although
they are perhars not répresented amone those prints you haye
selected for exhibition It was not until som: years later

that he settled on a =i which wvou frel represerts his "vision",

o NP

I'm sorry to have to sav no to You. [f you would like to
substitute two other orints which wouls conform, we should
certainly be happy to land them,

Nt 7
Sincerply,
R

v W

Hilda Bohem

|5|'I e

i
R
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 West 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 956:6100 Cable: Modernart

Department of Phatography

December 10, 1974

Mrs. Hilda Bohem

Department of Special Collections
University Research Library

University of California at Los Angeles
Los Angeles, California 90024

Dear Mrs, Bohem:

I write to request a special favor in regard to two of the prints by
Edward Weston which you have kindly loaned to our forthcoming retrospective.
The problem is that Mr. Szarkowski and Mr. Van Dyke have decided to frame
all the prints on silver paper in 14"x 17" frames--a technique that has
worked with every single silver print in the exhibition except two on

loan from you. These are: Sand Dunes, Death Valley, 1938 (15" x 16%") and
Kelp, 1932 (14 7/8" x 15%"). In order for these works to be used in the
exhibition it would be necessary to trim 1" from the first (3" from the
top and bottom of the original mat) and slightly less from the second so
that each could be brought down to 14". The men in our frame shop are
expert and, fortunately, no information would be lost in the trimming.

Of course, I will not touch these works without authorization from you.

It is my sincere feeling that the works as they are presently mounted
do not represent Weston's visioéﬁémbodied in more than 200 photographs
we have assembled for this exhibition. These are clearly anomalieg--
deviations from the norm--and I believe that in trimming them slightly
and in presenting them as the directors of the exhibition wish to do,
Edward Weston's intention will be truly served.

Please let me know your thoughts in this matter at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
Dennis Lons:::l i

Assistant Curator
cc: Registrar
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November 1, 1974

" Mrs.'lilda fohem
Department of Special Collections
University Research Library

- University of California at Los Angeles
los Angeles, California 90024

Dear Mrs. -Bohm:

Thank you for listing the titles and detes of the works we have

requested for the forthcoming exhibition EDWARD WESTON, We are

grateful to you for lending us this material which significantly
enriches this retrospective.

1 have enclosed our loan agreement. Please sign and date the green
copy, indicating the credit line for the checklist and the insurance
value for each work loaned, Please send this green form and ite
attachemtit to me in the envelope provided. The white form is for
your records.

Thanks again for your help.

ulll!&rhly,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

i SR R W LA (o B TR
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THE UNIVENSITY LIBRARY

DEPANTMENT OF SPECIAL COLLECTIONS
UNIVENSITY RESEANRCH LIBRAIRY
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90024

October 28, 1974

Mr. Dennis Longwell
Asgistant Curator

The Museum of Modern Art
11 West 53 Street

New York, N.Y., 10019

Dear Mr. Longwell,

Here, st last, is the information you want about the Weston
photographs. I am returning the xerox so that you can see
how Dodie Thompson numbered them for identification.

1. Sand Dunes, Death Valley. 1938

2. Almond Orchard, California. 1937-38

3, Panamints, Death Valley. 1978

L, Ranch, San Simeon Highway. 193%7-3%8

5., Cloud (Vertical). 1936

6. Kelp., 1932

7« Child's grave, Redwood Highway, North Coast. 1937-38 (2)

We await your further instructions.

Sincerely,
/ -/’ .
=7 P - <1 f(L.(.
A i e
=i ——
Hilda Bohem
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WESTOM / LCLA

October L4, 197k

Mrs. Hilda Bohem "

Department of Special Collections
University Research Center

University of california at Los Angeles
Los Angeles, California 90024

Dear Mrs. Bohem:

As T think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be

Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's work
since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946 and the
Museum is empecially eager to augment its holdings of Weston's work with loans
from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke, guest director
of the exhibitiom, has studied the prints in your collection and would be grate-
ful to you if the seven works indicated on the attached sheet could be loaned
to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on tour to
three or four major American museums currently negotiating with us for the show.
The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976, As
usual, we will assume responsibility for matting and framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under our
Pine Arte Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to!the
Museum and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans will

be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in this
exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the works in our framing
shop during the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you I will send
you formal loaniagreements with detalled shipping information. I would appreciate
it 1f in your letter you could list the correct title and date of each work we
are requesting for the loan agreements. Aleo, I should like to know how the works
should be credited and for how much you want them insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this exhi-
bition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell
Assistant Curator

ec: Registrar
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October 10, 197k

Mr. Harvey Miller

The Miller-Plummer Collection of
Photographic Art

146 West 1lth Street

New York, New York 10011

Dear Mr. Miller: :

As I think you know, the Museum's next major exhibition will be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from January 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here in 1946
and the Museum is especially eager to asugment its holdings of Weston's work
with losns from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke,
guest director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection
and would be grateful to you if the work, Hude, 1927 could be loaned to the
exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photograph to travel on tour
to three or four major American museume currently negotiating with us for the
show:. The tour will be limited to a period from May, 1975 through June, 1976.
Ae usual, we will assume responeibility for matting and framing the work and
insuring it while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall" under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the work to
the Museum and returning it to you. Any other fees for preparing the lcan
will be paid by us.

T would eppreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as possible because we hope to receive the work in
our framing shop during the first two weeks in Hovember. I am enclosing our
loan agreement. Please fill in the insurence value (marked with a red arrow)
and return the green copy to me in the envelope included.

FPlease accept our thenks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regmrds.

Sincerely,

Dennls Longwell
Assistant Curator

ec: Registrar
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The Museum of Modern Art

Mr. Dean Swanson

Richard L. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Dean:

I am enclosing our formal offering letter which provides more details about
the EDWARD WESTON exhibition which will be shown here early next year and
subsequently toured in the U.S. and possibly Canada. 1T wanted to write this
separate, brief note as a follow-up to our telephone conversation of July 24
(the primary topic of which was the CARO exhibition) since you said at the
time you were interested in pursuing the possibility of showing WESTON in
Minneapolis. We would very much like to see you join the tour and I am
hoping you will be able to squeeze a showing into your schedule.

Although it is not mentioned in the offering letter, we feel that "the
uniquely American character of Weston's sensibility and his subject matter
make this exhibition of special significance for the Bicentennial period."

We have hopes of securing some funding for the exhibition which may make it
possible to provide some films on Weston and other supplementary materials
as a part of the Weston package. More details on this and a preliminary
checklist of the contents of the show would probably be available in the late
Fall. .

In the meantime, since we expect to be able to schedule only 3 or 4 additional
showings after our own, [ would appreciate it if you could get back to me as soon as
conveniently possible as we would like to hold a showing period for the Walker

if you want one.

Best regards,
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Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403

Dear Dean:

The Museum of Modern Art is presently plamnning a major retrospective exhibition
of the work of EDWARD WESTON, which will be presented in New York from January
27 through March 30, 1975. As it will be the first eritical review of the pho-
's work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here
1946, the Museun is especially eager to make the show available to a small
other institutions in the United States following its New York showing.

exhibition, which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
Museun's own Weston holdings, and will also drav on a number of other
public and private collections. It is anticipated that virtually all of
the priats to be included will have been made by the photographer himself or di-
rectly under his superwision.

Willard Van Dyke, an intimate friend of Weston's from 1929 omwards and until
mhmwdmmmdnhd&-mhw“m
as Guest Director of the exhibition. A distinguished photographer himself before
turning to £ilm, Mr. Van Dyke brings a profound and precise sensibility to the
work and the intentions of his friend and mentor. His love and understanding of
Weston and his work is documented in his film, which he did on
Weston in 1947, and which remains one of the best with the art of

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following com=
pletion of our loan arrangements. In the meantime, I can advise you that we
up.c:toi.uull.thllhwumrcnrdmmcllh:ywhlchhnltmlds,m
square feet of space. we do not yet have an accurate figure on the running
footage of wall space which would be required for the exhibition but a preli-
estimate from John Szarkowski, who will be installing the show here,
11 be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhibition will be available for showings of approximately six weeks duration
aning in May, 1975 and running through June, 1976. Based on projected costs
and the fect that the tour will be limited to 3 or 4 additional showings, we
rging a rental fee of $4,000, plus pro-rated transport costs. We will not
a position to estimate transport costs until the tour has begun to take
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Mr. Dean Swanson August 13, 1974

Bacause of the excellent publications on Weston already available, the Museum
is not planning to do a new one in conjunction with the exhBbition. It is
hoped, however, that it may be possible to have the popularly priced 1971
Aperture monograph on Weston by Nancy Newhall reprinted and, if this works out,
copies would be made available to exhibiting institutions at a substantial dis-
count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time

a8 negotiations are currently undervay with Aperture.

If you are interested in participating inm the tour, I would be grateful for an
early response and would appreciate it if you could provide a preliminary idea
of vhat showing pericds might be accommodated im your schedule.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Paluer
Coordinator of Exhibitions
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Mr. Beaumont Hewhall
Puesta del Sol

Route L

Santa Fk, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Newhsll:

Avtached please Tind a copy of the receipt of delivery sent to Mr. Cole Weston
regarding four photographs originally loaned to our exhibition EDWARD WESTON
by you. As you can sSee, the photographs were released today, June 13, to lovo
My Preight for delivery to Mr. Weston. There is no nedd for you to sign this
copy, but I thought you might like it for your files,

Sincerely,

A. Penney Ross
Assistant to the Registrar
June 13, 19§67
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The Museum of Modern Art C271978

RAFT sLi L E
11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel, 956:6100 Cable: Modernart -

DRAFT REPLY YU LU P 516
T

BEs wi Tl

November 15, 1976 e B BWALS WERDD

THFEMANT,

___-!:é?’_‘dh‘-___ﬂ::"’g
Mr. Beaumont Newhall RF 7 e 7
Puesta del Sol

Route &4

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Newhall:

In checking our records, I notice that you have not returned
the Loan Amendment form agreeing to extend your loan of four
Edward Weston prints included in our EDWARD WESTON exhibition
presently being shown at the Stedelijk Museum in Amsterdam.

T wonder if our letter or your response has gotten lost in
the mails? Just in case, I attach another Loan Amendment form
and would appreciate your signing and returning the green copy
to us, keeping the white copy for your records.

With thanks in advance for your cooperation.
Sincexely,

/(/mm VA s é‘fma

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosure
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Rte 4 Puesta del Sol
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Dec. 1, 1976

Dear Pat:
Will you please n otify all concerned

Membership

Publicity

Publications

Registrar

Circulating Exhibitions
Invitation lists

Press releases

that my present address is the one above listed? I continue to get

lots of mail forwarded---even the original Edward Weston photographs

lent to the exhibition went astray because they were addressed to me

in Albuquerque---causing worry, needless telephone calls at the expense
both of me and MOMA (sounds like title of a song, Me and my MOMA, my MOMA
and Me....!)

Sorry to bother you, but I'd certainly like to have a more direct mail
route!

Thanks and all best,
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November 15, 1976

Mr. Beaumont Newhall
‘Puesta del Sol

Route 4

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Newhall:

In checking our records, I notice that you have not returned
the Loan Amendment form agreeing to extend your loan of four
Edward Weston prints included in our EDWARD WESTON exhibition
presently being shown at the Stedelijk Museum in Amsterdam.

I wonder if our letter or your response has gottem lost in

the mails? Just in case, I attach another Loan Amendment form
and would appreciate your signing and returning the green copy
to us, keeping the white copy for your records.

With thanks in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Program Administrator
International Program

enclosure
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The Museum of Modern Art

Kaby
Eloise

Sept. 28, 1976

Weston photorraph to Mr. Beaumont Newhall

Dear Koby,

Mr. Newhall never received his Weston. Part of the problem

is that he has moved and we didn't have the new address. Could
you please check with Novo and find out what happened to the
Weston. If Nove should have it please have it sent to the
following address:

Mr. Beaumont Newhall

¢/o Vanderen Coke

University Art Museum

University of New Mexico

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87131
I've attached the Novo receipt.

Thanks,

& /'J. ,/’Z’« 5,4, //

Vs

"/r Ao
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The Museum of Modern Art

11 Weslt 53 Street, New York, N. Y. 10019 Tel. 8566100 Cable: Modernart

File: EDWARD WESTON
J. Szarkowski
August 30, 1976 Registrar

cire
green

Mr. Beaumont Newhall
Puesta del Sol

Route 4

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Newhall:

I am writing to you further to Mr. Rasmussen's letter of
July 19 concerning the extension of your four loans to our

EDWARD WESTON exhibition.
As you know the exhibition's European tour begins this fall.
1 am sure that you can appreciate the need to have all our

documentation in proper order before then,

May I remind you therefore to send us your signed Loan
Agreement form at your earliest convenience?

With many thanks for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Elisabeth van der Does
Senior Program Assistant
International Program

EvdD/mr
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Weston Newhayl,
cc: John Szarkowski
Registrar

cire

The Museum of Modern Art green

11 West 53 Street, New York, N.Y. 10019 Tel. 956.6100 Calile: Modernart
July 19, 1976

Mr. Beaumont Newhall

Puesta del Sol

Route 4

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Newhall:

I was delighted to learn from John Szarkowski that you have
agreed to extend the loan of your Edward Weston prints for the
European showings of the EDWARD WESTON exhibition. We are
most grateful for your generosity in lending to the exhibition
which we feel will have unusual importance in acquainting the
European public with the range and quality of Weston's work.

Although we still await final word from Paris, the tour at
present includes:

Amsterdam The Stedelijk Museun October 23 - December 12, 1976
London The Hayward Gallery March 1 - April 24, 1977

The exhibition will be circulating under the auspices of the

Museum's International Council and we will of course send you

a full report on the tour.

May I ask you to complete the enclosed Loan Amendment form?

Please sign and return the ‘green copy to us, keeping the white

copy for your records.

With warmest thanks for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

Waldo Rasmussen
Director
International Program

WR:1lk
Enclosure
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I Date:
MALIG ISTR.CTIONS 2-2/-75 |

Dept . Exi.:

TYPE of MAIL:

z'\ m |
Domestic, toﬁwu To be Qﬁegis!ered

Contents:

Ointernational, to:

Ty of POSTAGE: ‘500 : o‘e

RI0RITY 1

[CJAir Parcel Post
[JBook Rate

my request to porrow
All sheets will be returned to department of origin. ‘D WESTON. John, Willard,
wy beautiful and necessary
t most significant and
being so generous to us,

FOR MAILROOM USE ONLY:

d Please fill in the
[OREG. No 2_7,{’?/}/2,0 ;rmmpyto-olntho
[JINS. Ne records,

[§2
TOTAL COST of MAILING: $ __/_,.5@

5L/

|
I
|
i [J Return Receipt
|
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October 17, 1974

lire Beaumont Newhall
20 Link NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87120

Dear BSeaumont:

Thank you for your prompt and detailed reply to my request to porrow
twelve of your Westons for our exhibition, EDWARD WESTON, Johm, Willard,
and, in fact, all of us agree that they are a very beautiful and necessary
group of photographe and that this is one of the most significant and
desired loans to the exhibition. Thank you for being so generous to us,.

I am enclosing two copies of our loan agreement., Please fill in the
blanks (marked with red arrows) and return the green copy to me in the
envelope provided, The white copy is for your records.

Thanks again for your help.
Sincerely,

Dennis Longwell

Assistant Curator

cc: Registrar
file
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Beaumont Newhall ? £

=P 4T
20 Link NW tum Ml + Nama;
Albuquerque NM 87120 14 October 1974

Tt Mustume o4

T4 x 1/,
Dear Dennis:

Delighted, of course, to lend the Weston photos
that Willard picked. They are ready to ship when
I receive instructions.

Here is the list, with the B+l Collection numbers——
which I have also put on your identification prints.

All best,

D { au.wmjl'
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October 8, 1974

Mr. Beaumont Newhall

La Luz

20 Iink N.W.

Albuguerque, New Mexico B7120

Dear Beaumont:

As T think you know, the Museum's next major exhibitiontwill be
Edward Weston, which will be presented in New York from Janury 27 through
March 30, 1975. It will be the first critical review of the photographer's
work since the exhibition directed by Nancy was shown here in 1946 and the
Museun is especially eager to sugment its holdings of Weston's work with
loans from other distinguished American collections. Willard Van Dyke, guest
director of the exhibition, has studied the prints in your collection and
would be grateful to you if the twelve works indicated on the attached sheet
could be loaned to the exhibition.

We are also asking you to permit your photographs to travel on topr
to three or four major American museums currently megotiating with us for the
shov. The tour willibe limited to a period from May, 1975, through June, 1976.
As usual, we will assume responsibility for matting end framing the works and
insuring them while in New York and throughout the tour "wall to wall” under
our Fine Arts Policy. We will also pay for packing and shipping the works to
the Museum! and returning them to you. Any other fees for preparing the loans
will be paid by us.

I would appreciate learning of your willingness to participate in
this exhibition as soon as poseible because we hope to receive the works in
our framing shop durin; the first two weeks of November. When I hear from you
I will send you formal loan agreements with detailed shipping information.

I would appreciate it if in your letter you could list the correct title and
date of each work we are requesting for the loan agreements. 'Also, I should
like to know how the works should be credited and for how much you want them

insured.

Please accept our thanks for your interest and cooperation in this
exhibition. I send you my best personal regards.

Sincerely,

Dennls Longwell
Assistant Curator

ec: Registrar
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The National
Gallery
of Canada

La Galerie
nationale
du Canada

Ottawa

National
Museums
of Canada

Musées

Nationaux
du Canada

K1A 0M8

cc: JS/DL) Registrar, MF

EDWARD WESTON / 1T AWA , AN
WATL GALLERY
ol AINP DA

August 16, 1974,

Richard L. Palmer,
Coordinator of Exhibitions,
The Museum of Modern ATE,
11 West 53 Street,

New York, N.Y. 10019.

Dear Richard,

Thank you very much for your
letter of 13 August concerning the
LEdward Weston exhibition.

I have already spoken to Jim
Borcoman about it, and not surprisingly
he finds it extremely interesting. I
should mention, however, that our schedule
is already committed through February 1976,
and of course the proposal would have to
be presented for consideration by our
exhibitions committee before we could
confirm our desire to participate. I will
let you know as soon as we have the
committee's decision.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

R
Sherrill Moseley,
Coordinator of
Ottawa Exhibitions.
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CEOWARD WESTIN/ &) A A | ChiukbA
NATIONAL GALLERY OF
CANADA
The Museum of Modern Art

Ms. Sherrill Moseley

Richard L. Palmer

August 13, 1974

EDWARD WESTON

Dear Sherrill:

Further to our telephone conversation of the 8th, I am enclosing a more
detailed letter about the EDWARD WESTON exhibition and our plans: for its
subsequent tour. I would be very grateful if you could discuss the possi=
bility of showing the exhibition at the National Gallery with Mr. Borcoman
and appreciate your willingness to follow-through on this since he is
frequently out of the building.

Although we were not in a position to mention it in the formal offering
letter, I want to note that we have hopes of securing additional funding

for the exhibition which will make it possible for us to provide some films
on Weston and other supplementary materials as a part of the rental package.
More details on this and a preliminary checklist of the contents of the show
should be available in the late Fall.

In the meantime, if the Gallery is interested in joining the tour, I hope
you will be able to get back to me fairly soon as we expect to schedule only
3 or 4 showings after New York and I anticipate that the offerings we are
sending out will elicit quite a bit of interest.

Best regards,

N
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: JS/DL, W.Van Dyke
MF, Registrar
WESTON-offers
Mr. James Borcoman (1lhd)

August 13, 1974

Ms. Sherrill Moseley
Coordinator of Exhibitions
The National Gallery of Canada
Elgin and Slater Streets
Ottawa, Canada 4

Dear Sherrill:

The Museum of Modern Art is presently planning a major retrospective exhibition
of the work of EDWARD WESTON, which will be presented in New York from January
27 through March 30, 1975. As it will be the first critical review of the pho=
tographer's work since the exhibition directed by Nancy Newhall was shown here
in 1946, the Museum is especially eager to make the show available to a small
group of other institutions in the United States following its New York showing.

The exhibition, which will contain approximately 250 photographs, will be selected
from the Museum's own Weston holdings, and will also draw on & mmber of other
important public and privete collections. It is anticipated that virtually all of
the prints to be included will have been made by the photographer himself or die
rectly under his supervision.

Willard Van Dyke, an intimate friend of Weston's from 1929 omerds and until
recently director of the Department of Film of the Museum, has agreed to serve
a8 Guest Director of the exhibition, A distinguished photographer himself before
turning to £ilm, Mr. Van Dyke brings a profound and precise sensibility to the
work and the intentions of his friend and mentor. His love and understanding of

Weston and his work is documented in his tih,%mnhm on
Weston in 1947, and which remains one of the best ng with the art of
photography.

A checklist of the exhibition will be available later in the year following com=
pletion of our loan arrangements. In the mesntime, I can advise you that we
expect to install the show in our Garden Wing Gallery which has a total of $,300
square feet of space. Ve do not yet have an accurate figure on the running
footage of wall space which would be required for the exhibition but a prelie
minary estimate from John Szarkowski, who will be installing the show heve,
indicates it will be in the vicinity of 450 feet.

The exhibition will be available for showings of approximstely six weeks duration
begioning in May, 1975 and running through June, 1976. Based on projected costs
and the fact that the tour will be limited to 3 or 4 additional showings, we

are a ventsl fee of §4,000. plus pro-rated transport costs. We will not
be inlposition to estimate transport costs until the tour has begun to take

shape.
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Ms. Sherrill Moseley August 13, 1974

Because of the emcellent publications on Weston already available, the Museum
is not planning to do a new one in conjunction with the exhibition. It is
hoped, however, that it may be posaible to have the popularly priced 1971
Aperture monograph on Weston by Nancy Newhall reprinted and, if this works out,
copies would be made availsble to exhibiting institutions &t a substantial dis-
count off the list price. An estimated unit price is not available at this time
as negotistions are curremtly underway with Aperture.

for an

If you are interested in participating in the tour, I would be grateful
early response and would appreciate it Lf you could provide a preliminary idea
of what showing periods might be acconmodated in your schadule.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Palmer
Coordinator of Exhibitions

cc: Mr. James Borcoman




